
 

City Administrator & Staff Update 

2025.07.17 
 

• New Laws of Interest 2025:  Please see the attached document from the Iowa League. 
• Beaverdale: We held our annual meeting with Beaverdale this week and reviewed the 

required information and received an update on their progress with the water mains. Please 
see the attached information. 

• Professional Articles – CityScape and ICMA PM Magazine will be publishing an article I 
wrote on our prairie efforts, cost savings, benefits, etc. 

o Thanks so much for your article submission. It looks fantastic. I’ve slated it for the 
October issue of PMMagazine. You can expect to receive the copyedited version for 
your review in September. And thank you for the photos as well! We’ll use as many 
as we can. Best, Kerry Hansen, Senior Managing Editor 
Public Management Magazine 

• Pool:  Looking to do remote broadcast from the pool.  
o We would love to do a live remote broadcast at the pool. In fact, we used to do this 

at Dankwardt Park pool each summer and have done it numerous times at the Fun 
City waterpark over the years. A live remote broadcast involves 2 hours of onsite 
broadcast by one of our On Air Personalities. They setup and play live music, setup 
cornhole games, have a dice or plinko game at the booth where people can win 
station swag (frisbees, water bottles, etc.). We can also conduct a fun game in the 
pool with numbered rubber ducks that we own. And we have a water bucker game 
we can coordinate to be played as well. For the latter two games, the pool/client has 
typically provided the prizes (Oriental Trading type stuff). We could probably acquire 
the prizes too for a nominal fee. The cost of the 2 hour live remote is $750. We do 
have 6 live breaks where we can interview management or staff or even patrons 
talking about the pool and building interest. 

o Advertising 60 – 15 second slots is $550 
o Looking at a food special for another day. 
o Tara our wellness coordinator may yet be interested in doing something at the pool. 

• Property:  Bid and draft agreement attached.  Here are the links to our webpage and we 
posted on social media. Bid Page: https://www.westburlingtoniowa.gov/bids.aspx?bidID=6, 
Full Page: https://www.westburlingtoniowa.gov/334/INVITATION-TO-BID 
 



• Pollinator:  Some potential opportunities, funding, and partnering…I recently gave a talk 
for the Des Moines County Master Gardeners and Lindsey Dickey, the vice president, 
encouraged me to reach out to you. I'm the Iowa State Coordinator for the 
nonprofit Pollinator Partnership's Project Wingspan. Project Wingspan is a multi-year 
landscape-scale project supported by donations, sponsorships, and a grant from the 
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation to increase the quality, quantity, and connectivity of 
pollinator habitat across the Midwest to support imperiled native pollinators and the vital 
habitat on which they depend. We are doing this by training volunteers, in collaboration 
with program partners, to make targeted collections of local genotype native wildflower 
seed within designated collection zones. Those Iowa-sourced seeds are then awarded to 
qualifying public and private landowners/managers to increase and enhance pollinator 
habitat on the lands that they manage. Lindsey said that West Burlington is planning to add 
prairie areas into various locations throughout the city and add more native plants over the 
next few years. I wanted to reach out to let you know about our program in case you were 
interested in applying for our seed/plant material (some collected at nearby Big Hollow and 
Aldo Leopold Recreation Areas last year thanks to a partnership with Des Moines County 
Conservation), technical advice, or other ways that we could potentially work together or 
collaborate. 

o Some links if you are interested in learning more: 
o Pollinator Partnership: https://www.pollinator.org/ 
o Project Wingspan: https://www.pollinator.org/wingspan 
o Project Wingspan Habitat Survey (applying for plant material for pollinator habitat 

projects): https://www.pollinator.org/wingspan/habitat-surveys 
o Collection Sites (if you know of any local sites with robust native plant populations 

that would be interested in hosting 2025 seed collection 
events: https://www.pollinator.org/wingspan/collection-location-form 

o Seed Collection Volunteers (if you know of anyone interested in helping us collect 
native seed this fall!): https://www.pollinator.org/wingspan/seed-collection 

Thank you for your time and for planting pollinator, Gina Bartleson, Project Wingspan Iowa 
State Coordinator, Pollinator Partnership  

 
Building (Crooks) 
Building 

1. Four new permits were received and approved. 
2. An above ceiling inspection was completed at SEIRMC on the alteration project in the x-

ray department. 
Code Enforcement 

1. Four new nuisance letters mailed out.  Fifteen nuisance cases have been opened in the 
month of July for various issues. 

2. Completed follow up on outstanding nuisance cases 
3. One case has been moved to abatement for tall grass & weeds 

 



Misc. 
1. Scheduled new rental inspections 
2. Completed code review for sign permits 
3. Completed code review for a fence project 
4. Spoke to property owner regarding a proposed patio project 

 
Finance (Moore)  
This week, most of my time has been dedicated to the Workers’ Compensation audit. As 
expected, this process has been highly detailed and time-consuming, requiring close attention 
to payroll data, classification codes, and supporting documentation to ensure full compliance 
and accuracy. 
In addition, with the commencement of the new fiscal year, I have been working on updating 
wage and benefit structures to reflect changes for the first payroll cycle. 
 
IT (Newberry) 

• Continued work on various ongoing projects and support tasks. 
• Monitored systems and addressed minor issues as they came up. 
• Performed routine maintenance and updates across multiple platforms. 
• Coordinated with internal departments on a few behind-the-scenes items. 
• Reviewed and adjusted a few configurations to improve stability and performance. 
• Took care of some miscellaneous items that had been lingering. 

 
Police/Fire (Logan) 

• Certified Officer from Ft. Madison, decided to go to North Liberty. 
• Going to be getting a meeting set up for the Fire Department radio project. 
• Police Department has been dealing with Solicitors out in the community without the 

proper paperwork with the city.  
  
Public Works (Williams) 
Streets 

• Water and sewer labs 
Utilities 

• Lift station rounds 
• Clean lift stations  
• Locates (28) 

Other Activities 
• Parks and Broadway trash and recycling  
• Service trucks and squad cars.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
• Sign maintenance 
• Building maintenance and clean up. 
• Work on pool 
• Haul brush/grass. 



• Mow  
• Sweep  
• Water plants  
• Paint intersections and arrows across town  

Projects 
• ImOn has fixed alley and has a couple more spot to pour back  
• Alice place is getting their driveway ready to pour and will be pouring a short section of 

sidewalk to meet our sidewalk on Van Weiss 
• Four seasons have started the dirt work for the Va clinic  
• Hartco did work for Mediacom, and they need to come back and fix areas in alleys 

where they dug up and is now settling  
Additional Items/Upcoming Items of Interest 

• Cole is signing up to take is grade 1 water treatment. 
• Jacob signed up to take grade 3 wastewater test.   
• MVP has come down to put our pump back in the pool house. We are still waiting on 

the pump that runs our drainage pit.  
• Denco has finished crack sealing and went well 
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Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone (515) 244-7282
LegislativeStaff@iowaleague.org
www.iowaleague.org

NEW LAWS OF INTEREST TO CITIES
2025 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

The 2025 legislative session adjourned sine die on May 15, concluding the first 
session of the 91st General Assembly. As expected in a non-election year, the 
pace of legislative activity was consistent and robust, with lawmakers submitting 
new ideas for consideration and advancing policy priorities that have gained 
momentum over recent sessions.

The dominant themes of 2025 emphasized the balance between state-level 
uniformity and local government flexibility, particularly in areas such as 
zoning, public safety, and economic development. Several laws establish clear 
statewide parameters limiting cities’ ability to enact ordinances that go beyond 
state or federal requirements, specifically concerning contractor regulations, 
accessory dwelling units, and diversity, equity, and inclusion program offices. At 
the same time, cities gained a few new tools to support volunteer emergency 
responders and to manage public safety resources more effectively.

Significant reforms to economic development incentives reflect a focus on 
streamlining tax credits and aligning them with state priorities for growth and 
sustainability. The session also included important updates on public pension 
contributions and expanded protections for public safety employees.

The session’s only vetoes related to eminent domain and CO2 pipeline 
authority, and medical psilocybin use—areas largely outside direct city control 
but still relevant to ongoing policy discussions at the local level.

As always, the League has summarized the key laws that may affect your 
community in this publication. We encourage city officials to review the 
summaries, track implementation timelines, and contact League staff with 
questions or concerns regarding a specific community.
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Please utilize this document 
as a conversation or 
relationship starter with your 
state elected officials and 
build a dialogue to improve 
laws that pertain to cities. 
And remember, the best 
time to get to know your 
legislator is not when you 
need to ask for a favor.

http://www.iowaleague.org
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Reader’s Guide to New Laws Summaries
This Special Report outlines legislation passed during the 2025 legislative session that affects 
cities and is categorized in subject areas for easier reading. The sample entry below explains 
what type of information this report contains.

Note: The report is intended as a reference guide to new laws that may interest your community. This 
report should not act as a substitute for the actual final enrolled legislation, nor should it substitute for 
advice from an attorney.

Indicates the bill number and the League’s 
title for the bill. HF means the bill originated 
in the House and SF means the bill 
originated in the Senate.

Indicates the Section or Chapter in the 
Code of Iowa that has been amended.

The digest provides information on the entire 
bill or a portion of the legislation that impacts 
cities. Note that a “Section” reference here 
refers to sections of the enrolled bill.

Indicates the effective date.

HF 123 | Bill Name
This is where a description of the bill would be, along 
with an explanation of how it impacts city governments.

Amends Section 12A.3 | Effective February 10, 2025

Reminder:
The text of each bill is accessible from the General Assembly’s website: www.legis.iowa.gov

www.legis.iowa.gov
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Legislation Passed In 2025

City Administration

SF 588 | Public Notice Timeframe Alignment (League Proactive Legislation)
Aligns public notice timing publication requirements for local government public hearings to a 
single standardized timeframe of 4-20 days, regardless of the hearing’s topic.

Amends Sections 24.2A, 28E.17, 103A.12, 404.2, 414.4, Chapter 368, 372.4, and Chapter 384 | Effective Date: 
July 1, 2025

HF 706 | Open Records Requirements for Governmental Bodies
Requires a newly elected or appointed public official of a governmental body to complete a 
course of training regarding the responsibilities and requirements of open records laws for 
government officials. This training must take place within 90 days of the official either taking 
their oath of office or assuming the responsibilities of the office. The Iowa Public Information 
Board (IPIB), or another entity providing the training, is required to provide a certificate of 
course completion, and the governmental body must maintain and make these certificates 
of completion available for the public. The law increases civil penalties for violation of open 
records laws to $500-$2,500 for accidental violations and $5,000-$12,000 for knowing violations. 
Additionally, a member of a governmental body can be removed from office if they have engaged 
in prior violations for which damages were assessed.

Amends Sections 21.6, 22.7, 23.6, 23.10, and creates Section 21.12 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

HF 928 | Election Recount and Contest Procedures
Clarifies procedures regarding when the county board of supervisors meets to canvass the vote 
in a local election, when a recount can be requested, and what parameters for the differences 
between votes must exist for a recount to be taken up. Additionally, the law indicates that the 
state commissioner of elections is responsible for directing any statewide, general assembly, 
or federal office recount procedures, and provides rules for the procedures that the state 
commissioner, candidates, political parties, and court systems must follow for a recount.

Amends Sections 43.49, 43.56, 46.24, and Chapter 50 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

HF 954 | Election Conduct Procedures
Establishes specific dates for city special elections following standard city elections and clarifies 
that a federal candidate convicted of a felony is not barred from campaigning for federal office 
in Iowa. The law requires the state commissioner of elections to issue a separate affidavit of 
candidacy for federal candidates and mandates county election commissioners to notify the state 
commissioner if their office undergoes any physical or cybersecurity assessments by state, federal, 
or other entities. It also updates voter registration storage requirements and retention periods 
and prohibits ranked-choice voting.

Amends Sections 9E.6 and 39.2 through 49.93 | Effective Date July 1, 2025 & January 1, 2026

HF 645 | Immunity for Racing Facilities from Nuisance Actions
Prohibits surrounding property owners from bringing a nuisance action against a racetrack 
or racing facility if the track or facility predates the building or purchasing of the surrounding 
property.

Amends Section 657.13 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20588
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%20706
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%20928
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF954
https://links-1.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.legis.iowa.gov%2Flegislation%2FBillBook%3Fba=HF%2B645%26ga=91%26utm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/010001968db602ae-59f27517-83a2-49b2-9d50-42c150bccb81-000000/l_zjLsaemc7vsSX_cx3eyO1IQ0AIZiEYJ5N0yTEkRSg=403
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HF 652 | Additional Powers Granted to City Zoning Boards of Adjustment
Gives city (and county) boards of adjustment additional authority to consider appeals for 
variances in cases where strict enforcement of zoning rules creates practical difficulties for the 
property owner. Prior to this legislation, boards could only grant variances under a very strict 
standard called “unnecessary hardship.” HF652 creates a more flexible standard for certain types of 
variances, called dimensional variances. These include things like setbacks, lot size, height, signage, 
and parking. Under the new law, dimensional variances can be granted if a strict application of 
the zoning rules creates practical difficulties for the landowner, the problem is unique to the 
property and not self-created, and the variance won’t significantly change the character of the 
neighborhood. The original strict standard for use variances (e.g., allowing a commercial use in a 
residential zone) still applies.

Amends Sections 335.15 and 414.12 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

City Financing

HF 844 | Financial Institutions Public Funds Deposit Eligibility
Eliminates the requirement that public funds only be deposited into financial institutions that 
demonstrate a commitment to serving local communities, as determined by the state treasurer.

Amends Section 524.223 and repeals Section 12C.6A | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

SF 574 | Reduced Retention Fees for Public Improvement Contracts
Reduces the maximum retention fee cities can withhold from contractors and subcontractors on 
public improvement projects from 5% to 3%. Retained funds continue to be reserved for payment 
of claims related to materials and labor performed on the projects.

Amends Section 573.12 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

SF 619 | Natural Hazard Mitigation and Disaster Recovery 
Establishes and updates key programs and regulations related to natural hazard mitigation 
and disaster recovery. The law creates the Natural Hazard Mitigation Financing Program to 
provide loans for projects like flood control infrastructure, zoning changes, and building code 
enforcement, with administration by the Department of Homeland Security and Emergency 
Management (HSEMD) and the Iowa Finance Authority (IFA). It modifies the Disaster 
Recovery Housing Assistance Program, requiring clearer eligibility criteria, funding limits for 
administrative costs, and annual legislative reporting by IFA. The law expands regulations on 
insurance benefit assignments to residential contractors and establishes licensing and disciplinary 
rules for adjusters, appraisers, and umpires. Additionally, it clarifies that disaster housing grants 
are tax-exempt until 2028, and allows the Governor or Department of Management to use up 
to 10% of the Iowa Economic Emergency Fund for disaster-related activities. Finally, it allocates 
$2 million to the Nuisance Property Remediation Assistance Fund to support communities in 
addressing nuisance properties.

Creates Sections 16.230 through 16.233; amends Sections 16.57B and 16.57D; 422.7; 507B.4 and 515.137A; 
522B.5A and Chapter 522C; 507B.2 and 522B.5A and Chapter 522F; 8.55; and makes appropriations | 
Effective Date(s): July 1, 2025 (Except Divisions 3 and 8, which are effective as of April 22, 2025)

https://links-1.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.legis.iowa.gov%2Flegislation%2FBillBook%3Fba=HF%2B652%26ga=91%26utm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/010001966e3c1553-16964a5d-376a-4a2a-ba0b-e4d82e2617bf-000000/5GvZchYFRSVTAq6q0OVdHDUALIe3r4SXGKu7kCctjOk=402
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF+844&ga=91&utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
https://links-1.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.legis.iowa.gov%2Flegislation%2FBillBook%3Fba=SF%2B574%26ga=91%26utm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/010001966e3c1553-16964a5d-376a-4a2a-ba0b-e4d82e2617bf-000000/MWCq7WmG26OoUKgJKtONOD9yaK0zQ572Ns3yfp645fc=402
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20619
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SF 657 | IEDA Tax Incentive Reform
Overhauls Iowa’s economic development tax incentive programs, impacting collaboration 
between the Iowa Economic Development Authority (IEDA) and local governments. The law 
implements a $170 million cap on key tax credits, establishes the Business Incentives for Growth 
(BIG) Program allowing property tax exemptions only for eligible businesses, and repeals the 
High Quality Jobs Program while honoring existing agreements. The legislation clarifies eligibility 
rules for Renewable Chemical Production tax credits, creates the Iowa Film Production Incentive 
Program, and eliminates several tax credit programs, including Employer Child Care and Assistive 
Device credits. The law also reduces Endow Iowa tax credits, introduces new credits for research 
and development and sustainable aviation fuel production, and authorizes the recovery of credits 
from non-compliant businesses. Additional provisions allow adjustments to financial assistance 
amid business closures, align IEDA’s rules with natural disaster legislation, and update various tax 
and incentive programs with effective dates varying by division.

Amends or repeals multiple Sections in Chapters 15, 15E, 422, and 452A | Effective Dates Vary by Division

HF 975 | IEDA Reform and Funding Adjustments
Reforms multiple programs and funding mechanisms under the Iowa Economic Development 
Authority (IEDA). The law updates the committee that reviews applications for the Strategic 
Infrastructure Program, modifies the awarding process for Brownfield and Grayfield tax 
credits, and revises the Community Attraction and Tourism Program. It also changes the 
Historic Preservation tax credit registration requirements, eliminates the Title Guaranty Board, 
and reassigns responsibilities related to arts, culture, and cultural and entertainment district 
promotion within IEDA.

Amends various Sections in Chapters 15, 15F, 404A, and 16 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

Establishment of Statewide Regulations

SF 592 | Required Allowance of ADUs
Requires cities to allow at least one accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on the same lot as a single-
family home if it meets state building code (Iowa Code Chapter 103A) and does not exceed 
1,000 square feet or 50% of the main dwelling’s size. ADU permits must be approved without a 
hearing and on the same timeline as single-family homes; if denied, the city must issue a written 
explanation and outline a path to approval. Cities may not impose additional restrictions on 
ADUs beyond what applies to single-family residences, except where limited by a historic building 
code, deed restriction, or the rules of a co-op, HOA, or condo association. Manufactured and 
mobile homes may be converted into ADUs if placed on a permanent foundation. Any local 
regulation inconsistent with the new law is void, though cities may adopt more permissive ADU 
policies if desired. Local zoning ordinances and accessory structure rules should be reviewed for 
compliance.

Amends Section 364.3 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20657
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%20975
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=sf592
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SF 303 | Prohibition of City Bans on Fireworks on Specific Dates
Prohibits cities from banning the use of consumer fireworks on July 3, 4, and December 31, except 
as allowed under the time-of-day restrictions set in Iowa Code Section 727.2(4). Specifically, cities 
must allow fireworks to be used or exploded on July 3rd between 9 a.m. and 10 p.m., on July 4 
between 9 a.m. and 11 p.m., and on December 31 between 9 a.m. and 12:30 a.m. on January 1. 
Cities that currently have broader bans on fireworks usage must update their local ordinances.

Amends Section 364.2 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

HF 856 | Prohibition of City Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Offices or Officers
Prohibits cities from using public funds to establish or support DEI offices or officers, whether by 
employment or contract. The law defines DEI broadly to include efforts or policies that promote 
preferential treatment, benefits, or messaging based on race, color, ethnicity, or gender, including 
concepts such as unconscious bias, systemic oppression, allyship, and social justice. A DEI “office” 
is any department focused on DEI-related work, and a DEI “officer” is any employee or contractor 
whose duties are related to such activities. The law provides exemptions for legal compliance 
offices, recruitment offices, licensed health professionals, teaching and research, and DEI efforts 
required by federal contracts. Proclamations or human rights commissions that do not establish 
a dedicated DEI office or officer may still be permissible, but cities should consult their attorneys. 
The law also creates enforcement mechanisms: the Attorney General may bring a writ of 
mandamus, and public employees may seek an injunction through the courts. 

Creates Sections 19.1 through 19.3 | Effective Date: May 27, 2025

SF 311 | Civil Service Reform
Prohibits cities with a civil service commission from creating a separate citizen review board or 
similar entity to oversee law enforcement officers, firefighters, or EMS providers. The bill also 
lowers the population threshold for certain civil service commission requirements. Previously, 
only cities with populations over 70,000 had to appoint at least five commissioners; SF 311 
reduces this threshold to 50,000, now requiring cities with populations over 50,000 to establish 
a commission with no fewer than five and no more than seven members by ordinance. The 
bill further clarifies that the city carries the burden of proof when seeking to remove someone 
from their civil service position and establishes specific procedural and timing requirements for 
scheduling and conducting appeal hearings. 

Amends Section 364.3 and Chapter 400 | Effective Date: August 16, 2025

SF 603 | Prohibition of Additional Contractor or Developer Compensation or Training 
Requirements
Prohibits cities from requiring or incentivizing developers, contractors, or subcontractors to 
participate in apprenticeship or training programs beyond what state law mandates, affirming 
that such programs are voluntary unless otherwise required by state law. This legislation was 
amended by SF262 to clarify that local governments can still impose training requirements if 
they are necessary to comply with federal laws or regulations.

Amends Sections 84D.8 and 364.3 | Effective Date: March 28, 2025

HF 860 | Prohibition of Local Ordinances or Regulations Governing Equipment Fuel-
Sources
Prohibits cities from adopting or enforcing ordinances or regulations that restrict residents from 
selling, purchasing, or owning equipment or vehicles based on their fuel source. 

Creates new Sections 214A.41 through 214A.43 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20303
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%20856
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF+311&ga=91&utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
https://links-1.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fwww.legis.iowa.gov%2Flegislation%2FBillBook%3Fba=SF%2B603%26ga=91%26utm_medium=email%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/01000195de7a499c-4916cf41-8f1a-4d4e-b735-5b7e0ab6210f-000000/iPW6AfNnGhwp3m7KN83HjTNuN6CeQge-lTIOWcGTioE=398
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%20860
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Public Safety & Pensions

HF 297 | Dual-Role Volunteer Emergency Providers and City Council Members 
Allowance & Establishment of Special Savings Account for Major Public Safety 
Equipment
Allows a city officer or employee who also serves as a volunteer firefighter or EMS provider to 
receive nominal compensation, stipends, incentives, or benefits from their volunteer role, even 
though they are otherwise employed or serve the city. In cases where the dual role involves 
serving as chief of the volunteer fire department, the city council must approve the arrangement 
by a majority vote, with the individual in question abstaining from the vote if they are a member 
of the council. The law also authorizes cities to establish a special savings account dedicated to 
the purchase, possession, and maintenance of major public safety equipment for police, fire, or 
EMS services. Funds deposited in this account may be carried forward across fiscal years and are 
exempt from reversion to the general fund, but must be used exclusively for qualifying public 
safety equipment purchases. 

Amends Sections 362.5, 372.13, and 384.3 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

HF 793 | Firefighter Certification & Service Preventions
Directs the Department of Public Safety to revise its rules by January 1, 2026, to prohibit any 
individual who is required to be listed on the sex offender registry from being certified as a 
firefighter or serving as a noncertified or volunteer firefighter. This applies to both current and 
prospective firefighters.

Amends DPS administrative rules Chapter 71 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

HF 969 | Covered Cancer Definition Expansion and Public Safety Pension Employee 
Contribution Increase
Expands the definition of covered cancers for firefighters under both the IPERS and MFPRSI 
benefits programs to include all types of cancers, broadening eligibility for related benefits. The 
law also adjusts pension contribution rates for public safety employees enrolled in IPERS or 
MFPRSI, increasing the employee contribution rate by 0.125% beginning July 1, 2025, and for 
all fiscal years thereafter. To offset this charge, the employer contribution rate will decrease by 
0.125% over the same period.

Amends Sections 97A.1, 97A.8, 97B.11, 411.1, and 411.8 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

HF 1002 | Establishment of Length of Service Award Programs (LOSAP) for Volunteer 
Emergency Responders
Authorizes cities to establish a LOSAP for volunteer firefighters, EMS providers, and reserve peace 
officers. If a city chooses to establish a LOSAP, it must develop program guidelines in consultation 
with the chief or commanding officer of the relevant volunteer department. These guidelines 
must address eligibility criteria, vesting requirements, distribution rules, and other operational 
details. The Iowa Economic Development Authority (IEDA) will administer the fund and provide 
a dollar-for-dollar state match for city contributions, up to $500 per participant annually. For 
cities with an annual budget under $100,000, the state will instead provide a $3-to-$1 match, 
subject to the same $500 per-person annual cap. Cities may use general fund dollars or other 
lawful sources, including gifts, bequests, or donations, to finance their share of the program.

Creates Sections 100B.51 and 100B.52 | Effective Date July 1, 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF297
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=hf793
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%20969
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%201002
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SF 659 | Standing Appropriations - Fire Protection and 911 Services
Appropriates funding for a range of programs, agencies, and projects, including two provisions 
of note for local government. First, it directs the State Fire Marshal to conduct a study analyzing 
whether a countywide structure for fire protection services would improve coverage and reduce 
emergency response times. The study will include at least one representative from a city with 
a population of 37,000 or more and one from a city with a population of 5,000 or less. It will 
examine the upfront and ongoing costs of implementing such a framework, current service 
coverage and response times, staffing and equipment needs, communication and dispatch 
challenges, and similar frameworks in other states, particularly in the Midwest. The study will 
provide a recommendation on whether to implement such a countywide framework in Iowa, 
with funding due to the Legislature by June 30, 2026. Also included is a reimbursement clause for 
the Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management. Specifically, each joint 911 
service board must reimburse the Department for undefined “reasonable costs” associated with 
facilitating 911 call traffic within 30 days of receiving a reimbursement request. 

Amends Section 34A.12 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

Miscellaneous

SF 383 | Pharmacy Benefit Managers Regulations
Establishes regulations for pharmacy benefits managers (PBMs), focusing on transparency in 
prescription drug pricing and reimbursement practices. Key provisions include prohibiting 
PBMs from discriminating against pharmacies, requiring them to use pass-through pricing, and 
requiring all rebates to be passed on to health carriers or employee plan sponsors. The law also 
outlines the rights of pharmacies and pharmacists, ensuring they are not unfairly restricted in 
their participation in health benefit plans. For city governments, this may require adjustments in 
how city health plans are structured and managed, potentially leading to increased administrative 
responsibilities to ensure compliance with the new regulations.

Amends Chapter 510B | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

SF 583 | Iowa School Safety Enhancement
Establishes “multidisciplinary school safety assessment teams,” which will be responsible for 
coordinating resources between institutions and assessing situations where a student may be 
exhibiting threatening behavior towards a school’s employees or students. City representatives on 
such a team may include local law enforcement officials.

Creates Section 29D.1 and amends Sections 256E.7 and 280.36 | Effective Date: July 1, 2025

SF 75 | County Supervisor Representation and Vacancy Act
Requires counties that contain a Regents University’s main campus to adopt Plan 3 supervisor 
district representation, in which supervisors are elected from single-member, equal population 
districts, with one supervisor elected per district. This change takes effect beginning with the 2026 
general election and eliminates at-large or cumulative voting models in those counties. The law 
also modifies vacancy procedures for county boards of supervisors in counties with populations 
over 125,000 and in counties containing a Regents University’s main campus, aligning them with 
the new district-based structure.

Amends Sections 331.206 through 331.207, 43.6, and 69.14A | Effective Date: April 10, 2025

***Note: Listed amended code sections may not be comprehensive.  

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20659&v=e
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20383
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%20583
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%2075


INVITATION TO BID 
SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 

 
LEGAL NOTICE 

 
The City of West Burlington is the owner of that parcel of real property (“Property”) locally 

known as 1110 W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-453-007) in the City of West 
Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa, containing approximately 0.97 acres of land, more or less, 
and legally described as follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THEREOF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA. 

 
 The Property is being sold “as is.”  The winning bidder will be required, at the winning 
bidder’s sole expense, to commence construction of a residential structure upon the Property 
suitable for human habitation, occupancy, or use, compliant with all applicable ordinances of the 
City of West Burlington within six (6) months of taking title, with construction to be completed 
within eighteen (18) months of taking title (subject to any mutually agreed extensions).  Failure to 
comply with the foregoing requirements shall result in title to the Property reverting to the City. 
 

No survey has been performed.  All inspections must take place prior to bidding.  The 
Property is vacant and available for viewing at bidders’ convenience. 
 
 The Property will be sold to the bidder whose bid is most advantageous to the citizens of 
West Burlington, as determined by City Council in its sole discretion upon reviewing each bid, 
including but not limited to bid amount, proposed use, and estimated investment, which shall be 
included in writing as part of the bid.  The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to 
waive any irregularities or informalities.  All bids must be cash transactions and may not be 
conditioned on financing.  The City Council has established a minimum bid of $5,000.00 for the 
Property.  The winning bidder will also be responsible for all closing costs (including but not 
limited to the City’s reasonable attorney fees to facilitate the Property’s sale). 
 

Parties interested in bidding on the Property may submit a sealed bid to the City Clerk at 
City West Burlington City Hall, 122 Broadway Street, West Burlington, Iowa, until 3:00 P.M. on 
August 15, 2025.  Instructions to Bidders and Bid Blanks may be obtained from the City Clerk.   

  



 
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
1. Description of Property:  The Property to be sold (“Property”) consists of that parcel of 

real property (“Property”) locally known as 1110 W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-
453-007) in the City of West Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa, containing approximately 
0.97 acres of land, more or less, and legally described as follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THEREOF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA. 
 

2. Receipt of Bids:  Bids will be received by the City Clerk until 3:00 P.M. on August 15, 
2025.  The City Council may consider non-responsive any bid not prepared and submitted in 
accordance with the provisions hereof and may waive any informalities or reject any and all bids.  
Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for the receipt of bids or authorized 
postponement thereof.  Any bid received after the time and date specified shall not be considered.  
The failure or omission of any bidder to examine any form, instrument, or document shall in no 
way relieve any bidder from any obligation with respect to a submitted bid. 
 
3. Contents of Bids:  Each bid must be submitted on a fully completed bid blank containing 
the full legal name of the person or entity bidding on the Property, with a telephone number, 
physical address, email address, and signature of an individual with requisite authority to legally 
bind the bidder; and be submitted in an opaque sealed envelope marked “BID FOR PARCEL NO. 
10-26-453-007.” No faxed or emailed bids will be accepted.  The bid shall include all additional 
documents required in these Instructions to Bidders.  Failure to submit all required bid items may 
result in the bid being deemed non-responsive. 
 
4. Duration of Bids; Award of Bid:  Bids shall be considered firm offers to purchase the 
Property and will be held open for a period of sixty (60) days from the above-referenced deadline 
for submission.  The bid will be awarded to the bidder whose bid is most advantageous to the 
citizens of West Burlington, as determined by City Council in its sole discretion upon reviewing 
each bid, including but not limited to the bid amount, proposed use of the Property, and estimated 
investment in the Property, which shall be included as part of the bid.  If a Purchase Agreement 
prepared by the City, in substantially the form enclosed herewith, is not executed by the winning 
bidder and submitted to the City within fifteen (15) business days of City Council awarding the 
bid, or if the transaction otherwise fails, the bid will be deemed null and void and the City Council 
will proceed to award the bid to the bidder with the next most advantageous bid, as determined by 
City Council in its sole discretion.  No Purchase Agreement will be binding upon the City until 
executed by the Mayor as authorized by City Council. 
 
5. Condition of Property.  The Property is being sold “as is.”  Each bidder may inspect the 
Property at the bidder’s convenience prior to bidding and shall judge for himself/herself all the 
circumstances affecting the Property, assuming all patent and latent conditions or defects in 
connection therewith.  Each bidder will be presumed to have inspected the Property and examined 
title thereto. 
 
6. Notice of Special Conditions:  Bidders are notified of the following special conditions of 
sale, which shall be considered in determining the “responsibility” of bidders: 



 
a. Each bid shall be accompanied by a narrative summary of the bidder’s plan for developing 

the Property including the total amount the bidder intends to invest in development of the 
Property.   

 
b. Each bid shall further be accompanied by a summary of the bidder’s experience with 

projects similar to that described in the bidder’s proposed development of the Property. 
 

c. The winning bidder will be required, at the winning bidder’s sole expense, to commence 
construction of a residential structure upon the Property suitable for human habitation, 
occupancy, or use, compliant with all applicable ordinances of the City of West Burlington, 
within six (6) months of taking title, with construction to be completed within eighteen 
(18) months of taking title (subject to any mutually agreed extensions).  Failure to comply 
with the foregoing requirements shall result in title to the Property reverting to the 
City. 
 

7.  Bidder Questions/Addenda:  Upon the deadline for the submission of bids, each bidder 
will be presumed to have inspected the Property and to have received answers to all questions 
regarding the Property.  The failure or omission of any bidder to examine any form, instrument, or 
document shall in no way relieve any bidder from any obligation with respect to a submitted bid.  
All questions prior to bid award shall be directed in writing to City Administrator, Gregg 
Mandsager, at 319-752-5451 or by email to cityadministrator@westburlingtoniowa.gov. 
 
Questions must be received at least five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the submission of bids. 
No response will be made to any bidder individually.  Any and all responses and any supplemental 
instructions will be in the form of written addenda to this Invitation to Bid posted at City Hall three 
(3) days prior to the date fixed for submission of bids and may also be obtained from the City 
Clerk.  Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum shall not relieve such bidder from any 
obligation under his/her bid as submitted.  
 
8.   Signing Bid:  By signing its bid, bidder acknowledges reading these Instructions and agreeing 
to the same. 
 

  



BID BLANK 
 

I, ________________________________________, personally, or as authorized 
representative for and on behalf of the entity named below, submit this bid and hereby offer to 
purchase the residential real property (“Property”) consisting of that parcel of real property 
(“Property”) locally known as 1110 W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-453-007) in the 
City of West Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa, containing approximately 0.97 acres of land, 
more or less, and legally described as follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THEREOF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA 

 
which constitutes a firm offer in the following amount, subject to all terms and conditions of the 
City of West Burlington’s Instructions to Bidders (as incorporated herein by this reference): 
 

$ ________________________ 
 
Narrative Summary of Plan for Residential Construction (bidder may attach additional sheets):  
 
 
 
 
Summary of Bidder’s Experience with Residential Properties: (bidder may attach additional 
sheets):  
 
 
 
Amount Bidder intends to invest in rehabilitating the Property: $_________________________ 
 
This offer shall remain open without modification for a minimum period of sixty (60) days 
from the date of the deadline for bid submission.   
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Name/Title      Company (if applicable) 
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Signature      Date 
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Address      Telephone 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
City, State, Zip     Email 
 
Submit bid to:  
City Clerk 
122 Broadway Street 
West Burlington, IA 52655 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

 
The City of West Burlington is the owner of that parcel of real property (“Property”) locally 

known as 1110 W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-453-007) in the City of West 
Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa, containing approximately 0.97 acres of land, more or less, 
and legally described as follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THEREOF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA. 

 
 The Property is being sold “as is.”  The winning bidder will be required, at the winning 
bidder’s sole expense, to commence construction of a residential structure upon the Property 
suitable for human habitation, occupancy, or use, compliant with all applicable ordinances of the 
City of West Burlington within six (6) months of taking title, with construction to be completed 
within eighteen (18) months of taking title (subject to any mutually agreed extensions).  Failure to 
comply with the foregoing requirements shall result in title to the Property reverting to the City. 
 

No survey has been performed.  All inspections must take place prior to bidding.  The 
Property is vacant and available for viewing at bidders’ convenience. 
 
 The Property will be sold to the bidder whose bid is most advantageous to the citizens of 
West Burlington, as determined by City Council in its sole discretion upon reviewing each bid, 
including but not limited to bid amount, proposed use, and estimated investment, which shall be 
included in writing as part of the bid.  The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to 
waive any irregularities or informalities.  All bids must be cash transactions and may not be 
conditioned on financing.  The City Council has established a minimum bid of $5,000.00 for the 
Property.  The winning bidder will also be responsible for all closing costs (including but not 
limited to the City’s reasonable attorney fees to facilitate the Property’s sale). 
 

Parties interested in bidding on the Property may submit a sealed bid to the City Clerk at 
City West Burlington City Hall, 122 Broadway Street, West Burlington, Iowa, until 3:00 P.M. on 
August 15, 2025.  Instructions to Bidders and Bid Blanks may be obtained from the City Clerk.   

  



 
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
1. Description of Property:  The Property to be sold (“Property”) consists of that parcel of 

real property (“Property”) locally known as 1110 W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-
453-007) in the City of West Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa, containing approximately 
0.97 acres of land, more or less, and legally described as follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THEREOF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA. 
 

2. Receipt of Bids:  Bids will be received by the City Clerk until 3:00 P.M. on August 15, 
2025.  The City Council may consider non-responsive any bid not prepared and submitted in 
accordance with the provisions hereof and may waive any informalities or reject any and all bids.  
Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for the receipt of bids or authorized 
postponement thereof.  Any bid received after the time and date specified shall not be considered.  
The failure or omission of any bidder to examine any form, instrument, or document shall in no 
way relieve any bidder from any obligation with respect to a submitted bid. 
 
3. Contents of Bids:  Each bid must be submitted on a fully completed bid blank containing 
the full legal name of the person or entity bidding on the Property, with a telephone number, 
physical address, email address, and signature of an individual with requisite authority to legally 
bind the bidder; and be submitted in an opaque sealed envelope marked “BID FOR PARCEL NO. 
10-26-453-007.” No faxed or emailed bids will be accepted.  The bid shall include all additional 
documents required in these Instructions to Bidders.  Failure to submit all required bid items may 
result in the bid being deemed non-responsive. 
 
4. Duration of Bids; Award of Bid:  Bids shall be considered firm offers to purchase the 
Property and will be held open for a period of sixty (60) days from the above-referenced deadline 
for submission.  The bid will be awarded to the bidder whose bid is most advantageous to the 
citizens of West Burlington, as determined by City Council in its sole discretion upon reviewing 
each bid, including but not limited to the bid amount, proposed use of the Property, and estimated 
investment in the Property, which shall be included as part of the bid.  If a Purchase Agreement 
prepared by the City, in substantially the form enclosed herewith, is not executed by the winning 
bidder and submitted to the City within fifteen (15) business days of City Council awarding the 
bid, or if the transaction otherwise fails, the bid will be deemed null and void and the City Council 
will proceed to award the bid to the bidder with the next most advantageous bid, as determined by 
City Council in its sole discretion.  No Purchase Agreement will be binding upon the City until 
executed by the Mayor as authorized by City Council. 
 
5. Condition of Property.  The Property is being sold “as is.”  Each bidder may inspect the 
Property at the bidder’s convenience prior to bidding and shall judge for himself/herself all the 
circumstances affecting the Property, assuming all patent and latent conditions or defects in 
connection therewith.  Each bidder will be presumed to have inspected the Property and examined 
title thereto. 
 
6. Notice of Special Conditions:  Bidders are notified of the following special conditions of 
sale, which shall be considered in determining the “responsibility” of bidders: 



 
a. Each bid shall be accompanied by a narrative summary of the bidder’s plan for developing 

the Property including the total amount the bidder intends to invest in development of the 
Property.   

 
b. Each bid shall further be accompanied by a summary of the bidder’s experience with 

projects similar to that described in the bidder’s proposed development of the Property. 
 

c. The winning bidder will be required, at the winning bidder’s sole expense, to commence 
construction of a residential structure upon the Property suitable for human habitation, 
occupancy, or use, compliant with all applicable ordinances of the City of West Burlington, 
within six (6) months of taking title, with construction to be completed within eighteen 
(18) months of taking title (subject to any mutually agreed extensions).  Failure to comply 
with the foregoing requirements shall result in title to the Property reverting to the 
City. 
 

7.  Bidder Questions/Addenda:  Upon the deadline for the submission of bids, each bidder 
will be presumed to have inspected the Property and to have received answers to all questions 
regarding the Property.  The failure or omission of any bidder to examine any form, instrument, or 
document shall in no way relieve any bidder from any obligation with respect to a submitted bid.  
All questions prior to bid award shall be directed in writing to City Administrator, Gregg 
Mandsager, at 319-752-5451 or by email to cityadministrator@westburlingtoniowa.gov. 
 
Questions must be received at least five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the submission of bids. 
No response will be made to any bidder individually.  Any and all responses and any supplemental 
instructions will be in the form of written addenda to this Invitation to Bid posted at City Hall three 
(3) days prior to the date fixed for submission of bids and may also be obtained from the City 
Clerk.  Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum shall not relieve such bidder from any 
obligation under his/her bid as submitted.  
 
8.   Signing Bid:  By signing its bid, bidder acknowledges reading these Instructions and agreeing 
to the same. 
 

  



BID BLANK 
 

I, ________________________________________, personally, or as authorized 
representative for and on behalf of the entity named below, submit this bid and hereby offer to 
purchase the residential real property (“Property”) consisting of that parcel of real property 
(“Property”) locally known as 1110 W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-453-007) in the 
City of West Burlington, Des Moines County, Iowa, containing approximately 0.97 acres of land, 
more or less, and legally described as follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THEREOF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA 

 
which constitutes a firm offer in the following amount, subject to all terms and conditions of the 
City of West Burlington’s Instructions to Bidders (as incorporated herein by this reference): 
 

$ ________________________ 
 
Narrative Summary of Plan for Residential Construction (bidder may attach additional sheets):  
 
 
 
 
Summary of Bidder’s Experience with Residential Properties: (bidder may attach additional 
sheets):  
 
 
 
Amount Bidder intends to invest in rehabilitating the Property: $_________________________ 
 
This offer shall remain open without modification for a minimum period of sixty (60) days 
from the date of the deadline for bid submission.   
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Name/Title      Company (if applicable) 
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Signature      Date 
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Address      Telephone 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
City, State, Zip     Email 
 
Submit bid to:  
City Clerk 
122 Broadway Street 
West Burlington, IA 52655 
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REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
 

This Real Estate Purchase Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the 
CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, IOWA (“SELLER”), an Iowa municipal corporation, and 
_______________________ (“BUYER”), an Iowa corporation, as of the date of last signature set 
forth below (“Effective Date”).  
 

SELLER is the owner of that parcel of real property (“Property”) locally known as 1110 
W. Mount Pleasant Street (Parcel No. 10-26-453-007) in the City of West Burlington, Des Moines 
County, Iowa, containing approximately 0.97 acres of land, more or less, and legally described as 
follows:  

 
ALL OF LOT NUMBER 13, EXCEPT THE NORTH 30.57 FEET OF THE WEST 
170 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE SOUTH 50 FEET THERE-OF, IN 
JULIUS H. POHREN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH PART OF THE SW¼  
OF THE SE¼  OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 70 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST OF 
THE 5TH P.M., IN THE CITY OF WEST BURLING-TON, DES MOINES 
COUNTY, IOWA 
 

SELLER agrees to sell and BUYER agrees to purchase the Property (subject to survey), together 
with any easements and appurtenant servient estates, and subject to any easements of record for 
public utilities or roads, any zoning restrictions, restrictive covenants, and/or mineral reservations 
of record, if any, upon the following terms and conditions: 
 

1. PURCHASE PRICE.  The purchase price for the Property shall be 
_____________________ and 00/100 Dollars ($___.00) with all closing costs paid by BUYER 
including but not limited to all surveying costs, abstracting costs, recording costs, and attorney’s 
fees incurred by SELLER to facilitate this transaction.  As further consideration for this Agreement 
BUYER agrees to commence construction of a residential structure (subject to zoning approval 
and a building permit) upon the Property suitable for human habitation, occupancy, or use, 
compliant with all applicable ordinances of the City of West Burlington within six (6) months of 
taking title, with construction to be completed within eighteen (18) months of taking title (subject 
to any mutually agreed extensions).  Until such time construction of a residential structure on the 
Property is completed, as contemplated hereby, BUYER shall not encumber any portion of the 
Property by lien, mortgage, or other similar debt obligation, nor sell any portion of the Property to 
a third-party, without the express written consent of the SELLER.  The provisions of this 
Agreement, generally, and this Paragraph, specifically, shall survive closing. 
 

2. RIGHT OF REVERSION.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, and 
as security for BUYER’S obligations to residential structure upon the Property suitable for human 
occupation or use, as provided in the preceding paragraph, the Warranty Deed conveying the 
Property to BUYER shall contain a right of reversion which may be exercised by SELLER, in its 
reasonable discretion, if BUYER fails to develop the Property pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement.  

 
To exercise SELLER’S right of reversion, SELLER shall issue BUYER a written notice to cure 
providing SELLER thirty (30) days in which to complete the required construction.  Should 
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BUYER fail to comply with SELLER’s written notice to cure, BUYER agrees to execute and 
deliver to SELLER, within thirty (30) days of the expiration of BUYER’S period to cure, a 
Warranty Deed and any other documents necessary to convey title to the Property.  BUYER further 
agrees to take all reasonable steps to ensure SELLER acquires marketable title to the Property, 
including without limitation satisfying any lien, mortgage, or other similar debt obligation 
encumbering the Property.  BUYER acknowledges and understands the exercise of SELLER’S 
right of reversion shall entitle SELLER to ownership of the Property, as improved by BUYER, 
including all improvements and betterments including fixtures attached to the Property with no 
remuneration to BUYER. 
 
Further, SELLER reserves the right to enforce the terms of this Agreement, including the right of 
reversion, by instituting a legal action for specific performance and/or to quiet title in SELLER.  
SELLER shall be entitled to compensation for attorney fees and court costs in such an action.   
 
SELLER’S reversionary right with respect to the Property shall terminate and be of no further 
force and effect at such time BUYER (or its permitted successors, assigns, or transferees) 
constructs a residential structure upon the Property suitable for human occupation or use.  SELLER 
agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by BUYER to evidence termination of the 
City's reversionary right as set forth herein.  
 
 3.  REAL ESTATE TAXES; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.  SELLER is an Iowa 
municipal corporation, and the Property is exempt from real estate taxes and special assessments.  
BUYER shall pay all taxes and special assessments assessed to the Property from and after closing.  
 

4.  RISK OF LOSS AND INSURANCE.  SELLER shall maintain existing liability 
insurance upon the Property until the date of possession.  SELLER shall provide BUYER with 
evidence of such insurance upon request. 

 
 5.  POSSESSION AND CLOSING.  If BUYER timely performs all obligations, 
possession of the Property shall be delivered to BUYER on the date of closing, and any 
adjustments of rent, insurance, interest, and all charges attributable to SELLER’S possession shall 
be made as of the date of closing.  This transaction shall be considered closed, and BUYER shall 
take possession, upon the filing of title transfer documents and receipt of all funds due at closing 
from BUYER under this Agreement.  Closing shall be held on or before _______________ 2025, 
or such other date as the parties may mutually agree. 
 

6.  CONDITION OF PROPERTY.  Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the 
Property is being sold “as is” as of the date of possession with no warranties of any kind, express 
or implied, as to its condition. 
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7.  ABSTRACT AND TITLE.  BUYER shall, at BUYER’S expense, promptly have an 
abstract of title prepared for the Property continued through the date of this Agreement and deliver 
the same to BUYER’S attorney for preparation of a Title Opinion, at BUYER’S expense.  The 
Title Opinion shall show marketable title in SELLER in conformity with this Agreement, Iowa 
law, and title standards of the Iowa State Bar Association.  SELLER shall make every reasonable 
effort to promptly perfect title, if needed.  If closing is delayed due to SELLER’S inability to 
provide marketable title, this Agreement shall continue in force and effect until either party 
rescinds the Agreement after giving ten (10) days’ written notice to the other party.  The abstract 
shall become the property of BUYER when the Purchase Price is paid in full.   

 
8.  SURVEY.  BUYER may, at BUYER’S expense, have the Property surveyed and 

certified by a registered land surveyor prior to closing.  
 
9.  DEED.  Upon payment of the Purchase Price, SELLER shall convey the Property to 

BUYER by Warranty Deed prepared by SELLER, free and clear of all liens, restrictions, and 
encumbrances, except as provided in this Agreement.  General warranties of the title shall extend 
to the time of delivery of the deed excepting liens and encumbrances suffered or permitted by 
BUYER.  BUYER shall further pay for all recording fees and transfer taxes, if any, related to the 
recording of the deed or otherwise and shall further effectuate recording of the deed.   
 

10.  GENERAL PROVISIONS.  In the performance of each part of this Agreement, time 
shall be of the essence.  Failure to promptly assert rights herein shall not, however, be a waiver of 
such rights or a waiver of any existing or subsequent default.  This Agreement shall apply to and 
bind the successors in interest of the parties.  This Agreement shall survive the closing.  This 
Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and shall not be amended, except by a 
written instrument duly signed by SELLER and BUYER.  Paragraph headings are for convenience 
of reference and shall not limit or affect the meaning of this Agreement.  Words and phrases herein 
shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine, feminine, or neuter gender 
according to the context. 
 

11.  NOTICE.  Any notice under this Agreement shall be in writing and be deemed served 
when it is delivered by personal delivery or mailed by certified mail, addressed to the parties at the 
addresses given below. 
 

12. REMEDIES OF PARTIES. 

A. If BUYER fails to timely perform this Agreement, SELLER may forfeit it as 
provided in the Iowa Code (Chapter 656), and all payments made shall be forfeited; 
or, at SELLER'S option, upon thirty (30) days written notice of intention to 
accelerate the payment of the entire balance because of BUYER’S default (during 
which thirty days the default is not corrected), SELLER may declare the entire 
balance immediately due and payable.  Thereafter this Agreement may be 
foreclosed in equity and the Court may appoint a receiver. 
 

B. If SELLER fails to timely perform this Agreement, BUYER has the right to have 
all payments made returned to it and declare this Agreement null and void. 
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C. BUYER and SELLER are also entitled to utilize any and all other remedies or 
actions at law or in equity available to them, and the prevailing parties shall be 
entitled to obtain judgment for costs and attorney fees. 

 
13.  NO REAL ESTATE AGENT OR BROKER.  Neither party has used the service of 

a real estate agent or broker in connection with this transaction. 
 

14.  CERTIFICATION.  BUYER and SELLER each certify that they are not acting, 
directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of any person, group, entity or nation named by any 
Executive Order or the United States Treasury Department as a terrorist, “Specially Designated 
National and Blocked Person” or any other banned or blocked person, entity, nation or transaction 
pursuant to any law, order, rule or regulation that is enforced or administered by the Office of 
Foreign Assets Control; and are not engaged in this transaction, directly or indirectly, on behalf 
of, any such person, group, entity or nation.  Each party hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and 
hold harmless the other party from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, risks, liabilities 
and expenses (including attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from or related to any breach of the 
foregoing certification. 
 

15.  INSPECTION OF PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM.  SELLER 
represents and warrants to BUYER that the Property is not served by a private sewage disposal 
system, and there are no known private sewage disposal systems on the Property. 
 

 16.  COUNCIL APPROVAL.  This Agreement is contingent upon the approval of the 
City Council for West Burlington, Iowa. 

 
 17.  COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each 

of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original and all of which, when 
taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument, even though all parties are not 
signatories to the original or the same counterpart.  Furthermore, the parties may execute and 
deliver this Agreement by electronic means, such as .pdf or a similar format.  BUYER and 
SELLER agree that delivery of the Agreement by electronic means shall have the same force and 
effect as delivery of original signatures and that each of the parties may use such electronic 
signatures as evidence of the execution and delivery of the Agreement by all parties to the same 
extent as an original signature. 

 
 18.  EXECUTION.  When and if executed by both SELLER and BUYER, this Agreement 
shall become a binding contract.   
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SELLER      BUYER 

 
CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON, 
IOWA, 
an Iowa municipal corporation 

 __________________________, 
 

   
Dated this ____ day of ___________ 2025 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
  Ron Teater, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
      __________________________ 
 Kelly Fry, City Clerk 

 Dated this ____ day of _____________ 2025 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 
       

   
Address: City Hall 
 122 Broadway Street 
 West Burlington, IA 52638  

   Address:  ________________________ 
                        ________________________ 
 

 
Telephone: (319) 752-8340 

  
Telephone:  (___) ___-_____ 

 



 

CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON 
Subdivision Annual Meeting Meeting  

Monday, July 14, 2025 - 3:00 PM 
West Burlington City Hall 

122 Broadway Street 

  
TENTATIVE AGENDA 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
DISCUSSION ITEMS  
 

 
1. 

 
Synopsis for FY 2024/2025 
Subdivision Meeting Synopsis; 071425   

 
 
2. 

 
Discuss Fiscal Year 2025/2026 Water Rates for Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and 
Woodsman Subdivision 
Memo; Water Rates 25-26   

 
 
3. 

 
Discuss Subdivision Escrow End of Year 2024/2025 Balances 
Memo - FY 24-25 Escrow Account Activity 
INVOICE - Francis; Beaverdale 11485 Sunset Ln - $4533.16 
INVOICE - Francis; Woodsman hydrant repair - $1,192.32 
INVOICE - Klinger; Water Improvement Preliminary - $4500 
INVOICE - Klinger; Water Improvement Preliminary - $3600 
Beaverdale Active Account; 070825 
Westwood Active Account; 070825 
Woodsman Active Account; 070825   

 
 
4. 

 
Discuss Subdivision's Loss Consumption for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 and Approve 
Charges to Escrow 
Memo - FY 24/25 Loss Consumption 
Main Meters Vs. Houses - Consumption 
Beaverdale - customer's billed consumption 
Woodsman - customer's billed consumption 
Westwood Hills - customer's billed consumption   

 
 
5. 

 
Discuss the Condition and Improvements for the Beaverdale, Woodsman, and 
Westwood Hill's Water Distribution System  

 
MINUTE SUMMARY  
 

 
1. 

 
Minute Summary from 08132024 Meeting 
2024 Minute Summary   

 
 
2. 

 
Historical Minute Summaries 
Historical Meeting Minutes  
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Katie Willeford 

 ANNUAL SUBDIVISION WATER DISTRIBUTION MEETING 

 

 

  Beaverdale - Westwood Hills - Woodsman - 
Subdivision Synopsis 07142025 

 

 
 
Amended and Substituted Agreement- Revisions to the Amended Agreement were approved on July 1, 2024. These updates 
include billing changes that took effect with the August 2024 billing cycle. The Agreement will remain in effect through June 30, 
2027. 

 
 
 

2)  FY 25/26 Overview of Water Rates- 

Rates for all water services associated with the respective subdivisions are billed at one hundred fifty percent of the City 

of West Burlington’s current monthly rate structure. Effective July 2025, rates for the fiscal year 2025/2026 are as follows: 

Water Rate FY 25/26 - Effective July 2025 billing Water Rate FY 25/26 - customers within the corporate city limits 

     First 3,000 gallons $ 52.64         FY 24/25  $50.80 First 3,000 gallons $ 35.09 

     Then – Rate per 1,000 gallons $ 22.185   FY 24/25  $21.42  Then – Rate per 1,000 gallons $ 14.79 

    (approximate increase of 3.6%) 

 
 
 
 

3) FY 24/25 Overview of Escrow Accounts-  

Each subdivision maintains an escrow account with the City of West Burlington to cover the costs of any necessary repairs 
to the water mains. Expenses paid include cost for repairs, loss consumption, Klinger & Associates Engineering Study, 
and electrical bill for meter pits. 

Subdivision 
# of 

Accounts 
Escrow 
Balance 

Monthly Escrow 
Contribution 

Expenses paid by Escrow in 
FY 24/25 

Beaverdale 
(Includes 6 Twin Ponds acts.) 

63 $ 30,796.40 $15 (57)     /   $5 (6) $ 24,398.25 

Westwood Hills 45 $ 12,204.54 $ 5 (7/22) $ 2,812.80 

Woodsman 36 $ 38,357.98 $10 (8/22) $ 3,519.20 

*Payments made to escrow accounts are placed in a separate line item for each subdivision. 

 
 
 
 

4)  FY 24/25 Overview of Lost Consumption- 

The difference in usage between main meters and individual customer meters. 

 Subdivision FY 24/25 Gallons Equivalent Charges  # Of Leaks FY 23/24 Gallons FY 23/24 Charges 

 Beaverdale 1,694,550  $ 25,650.06 1 1,056,980  $ 15,999.29 

 Westwood Hills 4,790 Split $ 36.25 0 910 $ 0 

 Woodsman 4,790 Split $ 36.25 1 * Hydrant Repair 910 $ 0 

 

Agenda Item #1.
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To:   Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and Woodsman Trustees

From:      Katie Willeford

Date:     July 8, 2025

                            Subject:                 Fiscal Year 25-26 Water Rates 

Effective July 2025, the rates for all water services associated with the respective subdivisions 
are billed at one hundred fifty percent of the City of West Burlington’s current monthly rate 
structure. The rates for the fiscal year 2025/2026 are as follows:

       + WET Tax             + WET Tax

Increase of $1.84 for first 3,000 gallons, and $0.765 per 1,000 gallons

Monthly bills also include an escrow charge in addition to water service charges. The escrow 
charge is established by the subdivision trustee(s), and rates may vary by subdivision.

Escrow Charges
Beaverdale $15

$5
56 Users
6 Users

Westwood Hills $5 47 Users
Woodsman $10 36 Users

Katie Willeford
City of West Burlington
Utility Billing Clerk/ Deputy City Clerk

Subdivision FY 25/26 Water Rates City FY 25/26 Water Rates
First 3,000 or Minimum Charge $52.64 First 3,000 or Minimum Charge $35.09
Then - Rate per 1,000 gallons $22.185 Then - Rate per 1,000 gallons $14.79

MEMORANDUM
Agenda Item #2.
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To:     Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and Woodsman Trustees 

Date:   July 10, 2025 

                            Subject:                   Fiscal Year 24/25 – Escrow Activity 

 
EXPENSES 

Loss Consumption 
FY 2024/2025Charges to escrow account for loss consumption in FY 2024/2025 for the loss that 
occurred in FY 2023/2024: 

• Beaverdale   $15,999.29 1,056,980 gallons 

• Westwood Hills  n/a  < 1,000 gallons 

• Woodsman   n/a  <1,000 gallons 
 

Francis Heat & Air – Pump & Well 
Francis invoices for repairs completed in the Beaverdale and Woodsman Subdivisions for FY 
2024/2025: 
 

• Beaverdale   $4,533.16 

• Woodsman   $1,192.32 
 

Klingner & Associates 
Klingner & Associates invoices in FY 2024/2025 for the Water System Improvement Project: 
 

Preliminary Engineering Report – 7/18/24 $4,500 

• Beaverdale   $1.980 (44%) 

• Westwood Hills  $1,395 (31%) 

• Woodsman   $1,125 (25%) 
 

Preliminary Engineering Report – 8/21/24 $3,600 

• Beaverdale   $1,584 (44%) 

• Westwood Hills  $1,116 (31%) 

• Woodsman   $900 (25%) 
 

Eastern Iowa Light & Power 
Eastern Iowa Light & Power invoices monthly for electrical services provided to meter pits. Expenses 
incurred from Eastern Iowa Light & Power for FY 2024/2025: 
 

• Beaverdale   $301.80 

• Westwood Hills  $301.80  

• Woodsman  $301.88 

 
REVENUE 

Each subdivision has a separate escrow account maintained by the city. These accounts are 
used exclusively for maintaining the water distribution systems in their respective subdivisions. 
Revenue collected in each escrow account for FY 2024/2025: 
 

• Beaverdale  $10,428.39  63 active accounts; $15/$5 monthly contribution 

• Westwood Hills $2,682.13  45 active accounts; $5 monthly contribution  

• Woodsman  $4,352.48  36 active accounts; $10 monthly contribution  

MEMORANDUM 
Agenda Item #3.
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2731 Old Hwy34
New London, IA 52645 US
+13193672294
francisservices@windstream.net

www.FrancisServices.com

INVOICE

m°r~\..
FRANCIS

magi; AIR - PUMP 1. WELL

”\a “ow

INVOICE# 19449
DATE 07/25/2024

DUEDATE 08/09/2024
TERMS Net 15

SHIP TO
WEST BURLINGTON, CITY
OF
122 BROADWAY
WEST BURLINGTON, IA
52655

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION ANDRETURNWITHYOURPAYMENT.

BILLTO
WEST BURLINGTON, CITY
OF
122 BROADWAY
WEST BURLINGTON, IA
52655

P.O. NUMBER
11485 WOODY LN 01K“

“435311637}MB
DESCRIPTION

Labor

Machine / Equipment

Fittings / Materials

dig up and repair waterline under the road.

Emwra/L125cm

LoO\81001-1011

SALES REP
Ray, Nick, Colt

QTY RATE AMOUNT

1 2,892.00 2,892.00

1 752.00 752.00

1 889.16 889.16

SUBTOTAL 4,533.1 6
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 4,533.16
BALANCEDUE $4 533 16’ I

A SERVICE CHARGE OF 11/2% PER MONTH(18%PER ANNUM)WILLBE CHARGEDTO ALLACCOUNTSPAST 30
DAYS AUTOMATIC$3.00 IF THE SERVICE CHARGE IS UNDER$3.00

FrancisServices.com FrancisServices@ windstream.net

319/367-2294

Agenda Item #3.
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0
2731 Old Hwy 34 ? f'\,

New London, IA 52645 us FRANCIS
"awn+13103672294

' NOV—
franc:sserv1ces@w1ndstream.net

www.FrancisServices.com

INVOICE ml?é’325227320
24DUE DATE 06/07/2024

TERMS Due on receipt
BILLTO SHIP TO
WEST BURLINGTON, CITY 14681 Rosebud Drive
OF West Burlington, IA.52655
122 BROADWAY
WEST BURLINGTON, IA
52655

PLEASE DETACHTOP PORTIONAND RETURN WITHYOUR PAYMENT.

P.O. NUMBER SALESREP
Woodsman Subdivision Ray, Colt

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Materials, machine, and labor to utilitylocate, dig up leaking hydrand, 1 1,192.32 1,192.32
remove hydrand and cap line.

SUBTOTAL 1’192-32
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 1,192.32
BALANCEDUE $1 ,192.32

A SERVICE CHARGE OF 11/2% PER MONTH(18%PER ANNUM)WILLBE CHARGEDTO ALLACCOUNTSPAST 30
DAYS AUTOMATIC$3.00 IF THE SERVICE CHARGE IS UNDER $3.00

FrancisServlces.com FrancisServlces@ windstream.net

319/367-2294

Agenda Item #3.
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Account Number Service Address Status Account Class
01-00010-00 11143 143RD AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-00020-00 11165 143RD AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-00030-00 11172 143RD AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-00040-01 11187 143RD AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-00050-00 11208 143RD AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALE RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05080-02 11361 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET Ln WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD

BEAVERDALE - ACTIVE ACCOUNTSAgenda Item #3.
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01-13780-00 11328 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD
01-13900-02 11598 WOODY LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active BVD

63

Agenda Item #3.
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Account Number Service Address Status Account Class
01-00140-00 11292 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00150-01 11320 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00160-00 11321 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00170-01 11325 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00180-00 11329 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00190-00 11332 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00200-01 11357 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00210-01 11368 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00220-00 11374 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00230-01 11375 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00240-00 11383 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00250-00 11386 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00260-00 11402 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00270-00 11439 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00280-00 11446 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00290-02 11453 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00300-05 11479 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00310-01 11482 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00320-00 11504 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00330-00 11513 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00340-00 11526 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00350-00 11535 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00360-00 11548 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00370-00 11562 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00380-02 11468 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00390-00 11579 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00400-02 11596 147TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN LN WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WESTW

45

WESTWOOD HILLS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS
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Account Number Service Address Status Account Class
01-00060-00 11011 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00070-00 11015 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00080-00 11017 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00090-02 11031 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00100-00 11040 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00110-01 11042 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00120-00 11043 146TH AVE WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE Dr WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD DR WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER Dr WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER Dr WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON RD WEST BURLINGTON IA 52655 Active WOODS

36
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To:   Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and Woodsman Trustees

From:      Katie Willeford

Date:     July 9, 2025

                            Subject:                 Loss Consumption for Fiscal Year 24/25

The Water Purchase Agreement states that each subdivision shall reimburse the City for any 
loss of consumption recorded during the fiscal year. Loss consumption is determined by 
comparing the readings from the subdivision’s main meters (the City’s point of delivery) with 
the total consumption recorded by all users within that subdivision. 

BEAVERDALE SUBDIVISION – Loss consumption 24/25
• Gallons: 1,694,550 (increase of 637,570 gallons from 23/24)
• Charges to Escrow: $ 25,650.06 (increase of $9,650.77 from 23/24)

WESTWOOD AND WOODSMAN SUBDIVISION - Loss consumption 24/25     
Due to the location of the Main Meters, the loss is split between the two subdivisions. 
Woodsman’s water main serves as a delivery point to Westwood Hills. The consumption 
recorded on the Woodsman Main Meter includes usage for both subdivisions.                                       

• Gallons: 4,790 (increase of 3,880 gallons from 23/24)
• Charged to each Escrow: $ 36.25 

ESCROW BALANCES AFTER PAYMENT FOR LOSS CONSUMPTION
• Beaverdale’s Escrow after adjustment:  $5,1469.34        (as of date 7-9-25, balance $30,796.40)
• Westwood Hills Escrow after adjustment:  $12,168.29   (as of date 7-9-25, balance $12,204.54)
• Woodman’s Escrow after adjustment:   $38,321.73        (as of date 7-9-25, balance 

$38,357.98)

Katie Willeford
City of West Burlington
Utility Billing Clerk/ Deputy City Clerk

Utility billing software calculates the consumption on all water meters using a multiplier. Household meters use a multiplier of 10, whereas 
the Main meters use a multiplier of 1,000. A meter’s size directly relates to the multiplier due to the number of digits on the meter’s read 
register.  Loss Consumption less than 2,000 gallons will not be charged to escrow due to multipliers. 

MEMORANDUM
Agenda Item #4.
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Account Street Name Status Account Class Bill Date Start Date End Date Rate Code Cons Mth Cons Year Begin Read  End Read Consumption FY Consumption TL FY House TL Loss
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 999 3 2025 54516 54736 220000 3,076,000            1,235,300   4,790        
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 999 2 2025 54280 54516 236000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 999 5 2025 54991 55321 330000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 999 1 2025 54028 54280 252000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 999 10 2024 53294 53535 241000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 999 6 2024 52245 52471 226000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 999 7 2024 52471 52781 310000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 999 9 2024 53050 53294 244000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 999 8 2024 52781 53050 269000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 999 12 2024 53781 54028 247000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 999 4 2025 54736 54991 255000
01-90001-00 MAIN WOODSMAN A SUB 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 999 11 2024 53535 53781 246000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 999 1 2025 40864 41018 154000 1,909,000            1,835,910   
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 999 9 2024 40235 40401 166000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 999 2 2025 41018 41148 130000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 999 4 2025 41263 41405 142000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 999 6 2024 39702 39841 139000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 999 11 2024 40555 40711 156000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 999 5 2025 41405 41611 206000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 999 8 2024 40044 40235 191000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 999 12 2024 40711 40864 153000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 999 7 2024 39841 40044 203000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 999 3 2025 41148 41263 115000
01-90002-00 METER WESTWOOD A SUB 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 999 10 2024 40401 40555 154000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 999 5 2025 56781 57239 458000 3,820,000            2,125,450   1,694,550 
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 999 8 2024 54048 54359 311000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 999 7 2024 53680 54048 368000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 999 9 2024 54359 54634 275000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 999 3 2025 56118 56404 286000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 999 10 2024 54634 54917 283000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 999 6 2024 53419 53680 261000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 999 1 2025 55515 55833 318000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 999 12 2024 55211 55515 304000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 999 4 2025 56404 56781 377000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 999 11 2024 54917 55211 294000
01-90003-00 METER BEAVERDALE A SUB 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 999 2 2025 55833 56118 285000

8,805,000            

 Westwood Hill's water first 
passes through Woodsman's 
Main Meter. Westwood Hills 
Main Meter consumption has 
be be removed to find house 
usage.  

 Westwood and Woodsman 
split loss consumption. Subtract 
Woodsman Main from the sum 
of the two subdivion's house 
consumption totals. 

MAIN METERSAgenda Item #4.
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Account House # Street Status Class Bill Date Start Date End Date Rate Code Cons Mth Cons Year Begin Read  End Read Consumption Total Billed
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 23647 23873 2,260                 $33.87
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 24239 24558 3,190                 $54.88
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 24558 24889 3,310                 $57.45
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 24889 25191 3,020                 $51.24
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 25191 25473 2,820                 $50.81
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 27180 27514 3,340                 $58.09
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 25473 25786 3,130                 $53.59
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 25786 26096 3,100                 $52.95
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 26096 26410 3,140                 $53.81
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 26410 26732 3,220                 $55.52
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 26732 27180 4,480                 $82.51
01-00010-00 11143 143RD A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 23873 24239 3,660                 $64.95
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 18635 18807 1,720                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 18016 18141 1,250                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 18318 18490 1,720                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 18807 18970 1,630                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 18970 19097 1,270                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 19097 19235 1,380                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 18141 18318 1,770                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 17672 17774 1,020                 $33.87
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 19235 19397 1,620                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 18490 18635 1,450                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 17774 17906 1,320                 $50.81
01-00020-00 11165 143RD A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 17906 18016 1,100                 $50.81
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 34483 34959 4,760                 $88.51
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 35979 36412 4,330                 $79.30
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 34959 35465 5,060                 $94.94
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 35465 35979 5,140                 $96.65
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 37346 37858 5,120                 $96.22
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 34010 34483 4,730                 $87.87
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 36853 37346 4,930                 $92.15
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 32529 33071 5,420                 $102.65
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 33547 34010 4,630                 $85.72
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 32159 32529 3,700                 $43.87
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 33071 33547 4,760                 $88.51
01-00030-00 11172 143RD A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 36412 36853 4,410                 $81.01
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 24662 24961 2,990                 $50.81
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 23569 23841 2,720                 $33.87
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 27681 27977 2,960                 $50.81
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 27020 27383 3,630                 $64.30
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 26215 26623 4,080                 $73.94
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 25351 25818 4,670                 $86.58
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 23841 24261 4,200                 $76.51
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 24961 25351 3,900                 $70.09
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 26623 27020 3,970                 $71.59
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 25818 26215 3,970                 $71.59
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 24261 24662 4,010                 $72.44
01-00040-01 11187 143RD A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 27383 27681 2,980                 $50.81
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 25592 26156 5,640                 $107.36
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 26566 26900 3,340                 $58.09
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 26156 26566 4,100                 $74.37
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 25194 25592 3,980                 $71.80
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 27633 28094 4,610                 $85.30
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 26900 27633 7,330                 $143.56
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 23278 23707 4,290                 $78.44
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 23707 24090 3,830                 $68.59
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 24090 24452 3,620                 $64.09
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 24452 24793 3,410                 $59.59
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 23026 23278 2,520                 $33.87
01-00050-00 11208 143RD A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 24793 25194 4,010                 $72.44
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 22501 22696 1,950                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 21114 21372 2,580                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 21372 21608 2,360                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 22264 22501 2,370                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 23109 23423 3,140                 $53.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 21608 21821 2,130                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 22896 23109 2,130                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 21821 22046 2,250                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 22046 22264 2,180                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 20847 21114 2,670                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 22696 22896 2,000                 $50.81
01-01730-00 11236 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 20653 20847 1,940                 $33.87
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 15908 16035 1,270                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 16035 16177 1,420                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 14439 14813 3,740                 $66.66
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 15280 15470 1,900                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 14813 14989 1,760                 $50.81
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01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 15119 15280 1,610                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 14989 15119 1,300                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 15470 15627 1,570                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 15627 15762 1,350                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 15762 15908 1,460                 $50.81
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 13982 14239 2,570                 $33.87
01-01740-00 11241 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 14239 14439 2,000                 $50.81
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 18499 18954 4,550                 $84.01
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 21844 22294 4,500                 $82.94
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 17497 18025 5,280                 $99.65
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 19449 19941 4,920                 $91.94
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 16584 16929 3,450                 $40.30
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 20445 20937 4,920                 $91.94
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 20937 21364 4,270                 $78.01
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 18025 18499 4,740                 $88.08
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 18954 19449 4,950                 $92.58
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 16929 17497 5,680                 $108.22
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 19941 20445 5,040                 $94.51
01-01750-01 11274 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 21364 21844 4,800                 $89.37
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 25125 25312 1,870                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 25312 25519 2,070                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25519 25741 2,220                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 24172 24344 1,720                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 23966 24172 2,060                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 23575 23835 2,600                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24947 25125 1,780                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 23275 23575 3,000                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 23835 23966 1,310                 $50.81
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24629 24947 3,180                 $54.67
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 23080 23275 1,950                 $33.87
01-01760-00 11283 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 24344 24629 2,850                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 19760 20084 3,240                 $55.95
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 21068 21257 1,890                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 21257 21494 2,370                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 19482 19760 2,780                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 20832 21068 2,360                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 21494 21753 2,590                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 21967 22529 5,620                 $106.93
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 21753 21967 2,140                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 20321 20569 2,480                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 20569 20832 2,630                 $50.81
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 19252 19482 2,300                 $33.87
01-01770-00 11325 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 20084 20321 2,370                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 22424 22631 2,070                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 22631 22862 2,310                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 21859 22159 3,000                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 21591 21859 2,680                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 21280 21591 3,110                 $53.17
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 20105 20304 1,990                 $33.87
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 22159 22424 2,650                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 20821 21089 2,680                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 22862 23101 2,390                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 20304 20581 2,770                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 20581 20821 2,400                 $50.81
01-01780-00 11347 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 21089 21280 1,910                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 12318 12514 1,960                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 13506 13761 2,550                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 11574 11883 3,090                 $52.74
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 13301 13506 2,050                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 12727 12930 2,030                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 11169 11574 4,050                 $73.30
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 12514 12727 2,130                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 11077 11169 920                     $33.87
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 12930 13115 1,850                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 13115 13301 1,860                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 11883 12103 2,200                 $50.81
01-01790-00 11369 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 12103 12318 2,150                 $50.81
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 27316 27670 3,540                 $62.38
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 27028 27316 2,880                 $50.81
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 26290 27028 7,380                 $144.63
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 28656 29002 3,460                 $60.66
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 22564 23500 9,360                 $124.69
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 24074 26063 19,890               $412.59
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 28095 28354 2,590                 $50.81
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 28354 28656 3,020                 $51.24
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 29002 29605 6,030                 $115.71
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 26063 26290 2,270                 $50.81
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 23500 24074 5,740                 $109.50
01-01800-01 11460 BEAVERDALEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 27670 28095 4,250                 $77.59
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01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 22526 22745 2,190                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 21357 21545 1,880                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 21196 21357 1,610                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 21048 21196 1,480                 $33.87
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 21545 21740 1,950                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 21740 21936 1,960                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 23099 23320 2,210                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 22319 22526 2,070                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 22116 22319 2,030                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 22896 23099 2,030                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 21936 22116 1,800                 $50.81
01-05010-00 11223 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 22745 22896 1,510                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 22476 22773 2,970                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 23455 23700 2,450                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 21920 22181 2,610                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 22773 22982 2,090                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 21690 21920 2,300                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 20597 20821 2,240                 $33.87
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 21425 21690 2,650                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 22982 23187 2,050                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 23187 23455 2,680                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 21154 21425 2,710                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 22181 22476 2,950                 $50.81
01-05020-00 11234 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 20821 21154 3,330                 $57.88
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 14388 14531 1,430                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 13081 13260 1,790                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 13260 13435 1,750                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 13435 13596 1,610                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 14636 14738 1,020                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 13596 13749 1,530                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 13923 14084 1,610                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 13749 13923 1,740                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 14531 14636 1,050                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 12950 13081 1,310                 $33.87
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 14245 14388 1,430                 $50.81
01-05030-00 11256 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 14084 14245 1,610                 $50.81
01-05040-00 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 12655 12841 1,860                 $50.81
01-05040-00 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 12911 12925 140                     $50.81
01-05040-00 11289 LAKECREST D BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 12925 13023 980                     $50.81
01-05040-00 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 12841 12911 700                     $50.81
01-05040-00 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 12544 12655 1,110                 $33.87
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 15068 15456 3,880                 $69.66
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 15456 15927 4,710                 $87.44
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 13355 13751 3,960                 $71.37
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 14223 14641 4,180                 $76.09
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST N BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 13023 13355 3,320                 $57.66
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 13751 14223 4,720                 $87.65
01-05040-01 11289 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 14641 15068 4,270                 $78.01
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 24236 24474 2,380                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 22848 23221 3,730                 $66.45
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 25164 25366 2,020                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 23221 23607 3,860                 $69.23
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 24955 25164 2,090                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 22543 22848 3,050                 $34.58
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24474 24721 2,470                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 23844 24007 1,630                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 24007 24236 2,290                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 23607 23844 2,370                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25366 25597 2,310                 $50.81
01-05050-00 11292 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24721 24955 2,340                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 29856 30063 2,070                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 28696 28928 2,320                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 28298 28493 1,950                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 28493 28696 2,030                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 28038 28298 2,600                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 30063 30297 2,340                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 27762 28038 2,760                 $33.87
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 30297 30850 5,530                 $105.00
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 29334 29593 2,590                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 29114 29334 2,200                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 29593 29856 2,630                 $50.81
01-05060-00 11314 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 28928 29114 1,860                 $50.81
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 38526 39076 5,500                 $104.36
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 39594 40168 5,740                 $109.50
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 41720 42204 4,840                 $90.22
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 43268 43849 5,810                 $111.00
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 40168 40674 5,060                 $94.94
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 37605 38526 9,210                 $183.83
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 40674 41153 4,790                 $89.15
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01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 42204 42732 5,280                 $99.65
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 39076 39594 5,180                 $97.51
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 42732 43268 5,360                 $101.36
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 36871 37605 7,340                 $95.85
01-05070-00 11356 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 41153 41720 5,670                 $108.00
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 32300 32516 2,160                 $33.87
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST D BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/28/2025 20 3 2025 34585 34857 2,720                 $56.25
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 34322 34585 2,630                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 33551 33802 2,510                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 33282 33551 2,690                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 33802 34053 2,510                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 32771 33038 2,670                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 34053 34322 2,690                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 32516 32771 2,550                 $50.81
01-05080-01 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 33038 33282 2,440                 $50.81
01-05080-02 11361 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 35322 35985 6,630                 $128.56
01-05080-02 11361 LAKECREST N BVD 5/1/2025 3/28/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 34857 35322 4,650                 $81.23
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24694 24924 2,300                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25479 25723 2,440                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 23716 23980 2,640                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 22730 23042 3,120                 $53.38
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 24924 25097 1,730                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 25097 25479 3,820                 $68.37
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 23980 24189 2,090                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 22578 22730 1,520                 $33.87
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24436 24694 2,580                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 24189 24436 2,470                 $50.81
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 23042 23351 3,090                 $52.74
01-05090-00 11398 LAKECREST A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 23351 23716 3,650                 $64.73
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 7389 7481 920                     $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 7982 8135 1,530                 $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 7857 7894 370                     $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 8135 8268 1,330                 $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 7894 7982 880                     $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 7581 7691 1,100                 $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 7278 7389 1,110                 $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 7481 7581 1,000                 $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 7055 7149 940                     $33.87
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 7691 7830 1,390                 $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 7830 7857 270                     $50.81
01-07970-00 11356 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 7149 7278 1,290                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 14852 15166 3,140                 $53.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 14346 14477 1,310                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 13777 13974 1,970                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 14594 14707 1,130                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 13392 13586 1,940                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 14096 14225 1,290                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 13229 13392 1,630                 $33.87
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 14477 14594 1,170                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 13586 13777 1,910                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 14707 14852 1,450                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 13974 14096 1,220                 $50.81
01-07980-00 11389 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 14225 14346 1,210                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 20623 20679 560                     $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 21315 21545 2,300                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 20292 20518 2,260                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 19536 19775 2,390                 $33.87
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 20957 21057 1,000                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 21057 21142 850                     $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 20679 20837 1,580                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 19775 20053 2,780                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 21142 21315 1,730                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 20053 20292 2,390                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 20518 20623 1,050                 $50.81
01-07990-00 11393 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 20837 20957 1,200                 $50.81
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 48130 48817 6,870                 $133.71
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 48817 49531 7,140                 $139.49
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 49531 50291 7,600                 $149.34
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 46595 47413 8,180                 $161.77
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 45907 46595 6,880                 $133.92
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 45131 45907 7,760                 $152.77
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 43738 44422 6,840                 $133.06
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 42410 43092 6,820                 $132.63
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 43092 43738 6,460                 $124.92
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 41919 42410 4,910                 $61.14
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 44422 45131 7,090                 $138.42
01-08000-01 11401 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 47413 48130 7,170                 $140.13
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 33636 33824 1,880                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 32030 32304 2,740                 $50.81

Agenda Item #4.

Page 18 of 42



01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 31478 31800 3,220                 $37.01
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 33824 34111 2,870                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 33019 33253 2,340                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 32554 32785 2,310                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 32785 33019 2,340                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 32304 32554 2,500                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 31800 32030 2,300                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 34111 34336 2,250                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 33432 33636 2,040                 $50.81
01-08010-00 11426 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 33253 33432 1,790                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 22576 22827 2,510                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 23855 24107 2,520                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 24107 24411 3,040                 $51.67
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 23367 23627 2,600                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 21142 21378 2,360                 $33.87
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 21713 22019 3,060                 $52.10
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 23084 23367 2,830                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 22827 23084 2,570                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 22019 22308 2,890                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 22308 22576 2,680                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 23627 23855 2,280                 $50.81
01-08020-00 11443 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 21378 21713 3,350                 $58.31
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25285 25609 3,240                 $55.95
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 23671 24035 3,640                 $64.52
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 22091 22444 3,530                 $62.16
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24365 24675 3,100                 $52.95
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 21810 22091 2,810                 $33.87
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 24675 24960 2,850                 $50.81
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 23088 23367 2,790                 $50.81
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 23367 23671 3,040                 $51.67
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 22757 23088 3,310                 $57.45
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 22444 22757 3,130                 $53.59
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24035 24365 3,300                 $57.24
01-08030-00 11458 OAK POINT A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 24960 25285 3,250                 $56.17
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 14375 14907 5,320                 $100.50
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 16326 16745 4,190                 $76.30
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 12342 12744 4,020                 $72.66
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 15945 16326 3,810                 $68.16
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 13753 14375 6,220                 $119.78
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 11917 12342 4,250                 $77.59
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 11603 11917 3,140                 $35.87
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 16745 17153 4,080                 $73.94
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 15433 15945 5,120                 $96.22
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 12744 13156 4,120                 $74.80
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 14907 15433 5,260                 $99.22
01-11065-00 14454 SUNSET A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 13156 13753 5,970                 $114.43
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 24647 24918 2,710                 $50.81
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 23271 23474 2,030                 $50.81
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24069 24366 2,970                 $50.81
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 22097 22324 2,270                 $33.87
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 23474 23783 3,090                 $52.74
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 22708 23024 3,160                 $54.24
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 24918 25184 2,660                 $50.81
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 23783 24069 2,860                 $50.81
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24366 24647 2,810                 $50.81
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25184 25521 3,370                 $58.74
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 22324 22708 3,840                 $68.80
01-11070-00 11485 SUNSET A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 23024 23271 2,470                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 14264 14704 4,400                 $80.80
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 16514 16730 2,160                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 15746 15933 1,870                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 15333 15554 2,210                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 13870 14264 3,940                 $47.29
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 15933 16121 1,880                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 15031 15333 3,020                 $51.24
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 16121 16312 1,910                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 16730 17184 4,540                 $83.80
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 15554 15746 1,920                 $50.81
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 14704 15031 3,270                 $56.59
01-11080-02 14487 SUNSET A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 16312 16514 2,020                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 20425 20616 1,910                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 21334 21593 2,590                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 20616 20889 2,730                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 21593 21839 2,460                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 21147 21334 1,870                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 20889 21147 2,580                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 22017 22285 2,680                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 20151 20425 2,740                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 19845 20151 3,060                 $52.10
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01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 22285 22493 2,080                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 21839 22017 1,780                 $50.81
01-11750-00 11142 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 19626 19845 2,190                 $33.87
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 33429 33817 3,880                 $69.66
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 34472 34816 3,440                 $60.23
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 32131 32499 3,680                 $65.38
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 32499 32806 3,070                 $52.31
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 32806 33107 3,010                 $51.02
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 34816 35221 4,050                 $73.30
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 31709 32131 4,220                 $76.94
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 34150 34472 3,220                 $55.52
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 33107 33429 3,220                 $55.52
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 31432 31709 2,770                 $33.87
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 35221 35636 4,150                 $75.44
01-11760-00 11143 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 33817 34150 3,330                 $57.88
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 44105 44564 4,590                 $84.87
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 45860 46273 4,130                 $75.01
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 46654 48205 15,510               $318.77
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 42759 43210 4,510                 $83.15
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 44564 45025 4,610                 $85.30
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 46273 46654 3,810                 $68.16
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 43697 44105 4,080                 $73.94
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 42272 42759 4,870                 $90.87
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 45025 45479 4,540                 $83.80
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 43210 43697 4,870                 $90.87
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 40870 42272 14,020               $191.24
01-11770-00 11241 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 45479 45860 3,810                 $68.16
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 28974 29398 4,240                 $77.37
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 28592 28974 3,820                 $68.37
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 27202 27749 5,470                 $103.72
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 30583 30967 3,840                 $68.80
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 30967 31434 4,670                 $86.58
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 29775 30223 4,480                 $82.51
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 28188 28592 4,040                 $73.09
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 29398 29775 3,770                 $67.30
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 25930 27202 12,720               $172.67
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 30223 30583 3,600                 $63.66
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 27749 28188 4,390                 $80.58
01-11780-00 11244 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 31434 31881 4,470                 $82.30
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 8479 8559 800                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 7595 7674 790                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 7902 8144 2,420                 $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 7531 7595 640                     $33.87
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 8650 8725 750                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 8399 8479 800                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 8233 8310 770                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 7773 7902 1,290                 $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 8310 8399 890                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 8559 8650 910                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 8144 8233 890                     $50.81
01-11790-00 11263 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 7674 7773 990                     $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 18623 18803 1,800                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 17061 17182 1,210                 $33.87
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 18412 18623 2,110                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 17182 17403 2,210                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 18803 18970 1,670                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 17403 17622 2,190                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 18970 19166 1,960                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 17622 17822 2,000                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 18205 18412 2,070                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 18003 18205 2,020                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 19166 19407 2,410                 $50.81
01-11800-01 11312 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 17822 18003 1,810                 $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 3969 3977 80                       $33.87
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 4053 4063 100                     $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 4046 4047 10                       $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 4005 4023 180                     $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 4049 4053 40                       $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 4042 4046 40                       $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 3977 4005 280                     $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 4041 4042 10                       $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 4023 4039 160                     $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 4046 4046 -                      $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 4047 4049 20                       $50.81
01-11810-02 11345 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 4039 4041 20                       $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 13265 13358 930                     $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 13967 14053 860                     $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 12658 12734 760                     $33.87
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 13578 13728 1,500                 $50.81
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01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 13728 13861 1,330                 $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 12734 12840 1,060                 $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 12840 12939 990                     $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 13358 13440 820                     $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 14053 14161 1,080                 $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 13440 13578 1,380                 $50.81
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 12939 13265 3,260                 $56.38
01-11820-01 11354 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 13861 13967 1,060                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 23952 24192 2,400                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 22825 23045 2,200                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 23045 23281 2,360                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 22570 22825 2,550                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 24408 24711 3,030                 $51.45
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 23509 23739 2,300                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 23739 23952 2,130                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 21583 21860 2,770                 $33.87
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 21860 22239 3,790                 $67.73
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 22239 22570 3,310                 $57.45
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 24192 24408 2,160                 $50.81
01-11830-01 11165 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 23281 23509 2,280                 $50.81
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 26911 27245 3,340                 $58.09
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 25177 25695 5,180                 $97.51
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 26067 26343 2,760                 $50.81
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 24690 25177 4,870                 $90.87
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 26560 26911 3,510                 $61.73
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 27569 27887 3,180                 $54.67
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 27887 28324 4,370                 $80.16
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 26343 26560 2,170                 $50.81
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 25695 26067 3,720                 $66.23
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 28324 28619 2,950                 $50.81
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 24343 24690 3,470                 $40.58
01-11840-00 11187 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 27245 27569 3,240                 $55.95
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 23768 24136 3,680                 $65.38
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24136 24374 2,380                 $50.81
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 21482 21930 4,480                 $82.51
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 21114 21482 3,680                 $43.58
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 24866 25202 3,360                 $58.52
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 24572 24866 2,940                 $50.81
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 21930 22325 3,950                 $71.16
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 23387 23768 3,810                 $68.16
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 22325 22644 3,190                 $54.88
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 22956 23387 4,310                 $78.87
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 22644 22956 3,120                 $53.38
01-11850-00 11191 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 24374 24572 1,980                 $50.81
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 26944 27399 4,550                 $84.01
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 28565 28888 3,230                 $55.74
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 27399 27712 3,130                 $53.59
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 29307 29572 2,650                 $50.81
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 28298 28565 2,670                 $50.81
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 29572 29876 3,040                 $51.67
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 28888 29307 4,190                 $76.30
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 27712 28020 3,080                 $52.52
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 28020 28298 2,780                 $50.81
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 26667 26944 2,770                 $33.87
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 29876 30168 2,920                 $50.81
01-11860-00 11197 TIMBERLAKEA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 30168 30547 3,790                 $67.73
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 38340 38660 3,200                 $55.09
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 36261 36581 3,200                 $55.09
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 35203 35504 3,010                 $34.01
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 37998 38340 3,420                 $59.81
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 36581 36955 3,740                 $66.66
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 35887 36261 3,740                 $66.66
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 39032 39417 3,850                 $69.02
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 37318 37664 3,460                 $60.66
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 36955 37318 3,630                 $64.30
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 38660 39032 3,720                 $66.23
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 37664 37998 3,340                 $58.09
01-11870-00 11194 TWIN PONDSA BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 35504 35887 3,830                 $68.59
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 9163 9439 2,760                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 10139 10295 1,560                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 10719 10921 2,020                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 10578 10719 1,410                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 8864 9163 2,990                 $33.87
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 9961 10139 1,780                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 10295 10457 1,620                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 10457 10578 1,210                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 9636 9800 1,640                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 9800 9961 1,610                 $50.81
01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 10921 11150 2,290                 $50.81
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01-13540-02 11536 WILD ROSE A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 9439 9636 1,970                 $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 8264 8358 940                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 8093 8170 770                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 8611 8681 700                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 8438 8512 740                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 7731 7839 1,080                 $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 7648 7731 830                     $33.87
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 7839 7924 850                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 8358 8438 800                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 8512 8611 990                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 7924 8003 790                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 8170 8264 940                     $50.81
01-13550-00 11541 WILD ROSE A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 8003 8093 900                     $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 12320 12468 1,480                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 12634 12785 1,510                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 12468 12634 1,660                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 13246 13401 1,550                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 12785 12940 1,550                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 12015 12184 1,690                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 11848 12015 1,670                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 13401 13549 1,480                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 13100 13246 1,460                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 11724 11848 1,240                 $33.87
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 12184 12320 1,360                 $50.81
01-13560-00 11558 WILD ROSE A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 12940 13100 1,600                 $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 25412 26112 7,000                 $136.49
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 27139 27474 3,350                 $58.31
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 27653 27653 -                      $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 26668 27139 4,710                 $87.44
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 26112 26668 5,560                 $105.65
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 27474 27653 1,790                 $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 27653 27653 -                      $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 27653 27653 -                      $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 27653 27764 1,110                 $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 27653 27653 -                      $50.81
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 27764 28218 4,540                 $83.80
01-13570-00 11583 WILD ROSE A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 24959 25412 4,530                 $55.72
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 19306 19595 2,890                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 18100 18359 2,590                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 18828 19045 2,170                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 18359 18605 2,460                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 18605 18828 2,230                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 19045 19306 2,610                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 17148 17393 2,450                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 17621 17892 2,710                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 17393 17621 2,280                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 16888 17148 2,600                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 17892 18100 2,080                 $50.81
01-13770-00 11306 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 16675 16888 2,130                 $33.87
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 31294 31695 4,010                 $72.44
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 34108 34485 3,770                 $67.30
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 32074 32491 4,170                 $75.87
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 31695 32074 3,790                 $67.73
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 34485 34846 3,610                 $63.88
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 31000 31294 2,940                 $33.87
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 32881 33296 4,150                 $75.44
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 32491 32881 3,900                 $70.09
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 35221 35647 4,260                 $77.80
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 33694 34108 4,140                 $75.23
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 33296 33694 3,980                 $71.80
01-13780-00 11328 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 34846 35221 3,750                 $66.88
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 27444 27708 2,640                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 29711 29879 1,680                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 27708 27940 2,320                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 28181 28425 2,440                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 29235 29500 2,650                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 29500 29711 2,110                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 28971 29235 2,640                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 28695 28971 2,760                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 26875 27118 2,430                 $33.87
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 27118 27444 3,260                 $56.38
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 27940 28181 2,410                 $50.81
01-13790-00 11332 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 28425 28695 2,700                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 25412 25609 1,970                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 23983 24225 2,420                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25820 26346 5,260                 $99.22
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 25213 25412 1,990                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24967 25213 2,460                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 23421 23710 2,890                 $50.81
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01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 23710 23983 2,730                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 23111 23421 3,100                 $35.30
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 25609 25820 2,110                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 24715 24967 2,520                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 24225 24460 2,350                 $50.81
01-13800-00 11404 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 24460 24715 2,550                 $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 8838 8922 840                     $33.87
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 9562 9647 850                     $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 9803 9896 930                     $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 9460 9562 1,020                 $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 9172 9274 1,020                 $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 9730 9803 730                     $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 9274 9373 990                     $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 9896 10012 1,160                 $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 8922 9058 1,360                 $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 9373 9460 870                     $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 9647 9730 830                     $50.81
01-13810-00 11419 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 9058 9172 1,140                 $50.81
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 24730 25037 3,070                 $52.31
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 22250 22463 2,130                 $33.87
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 22463 22741 2,780                 $50.81
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 24555 24730 1,750                 $50.81
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 25037 25341 3,040                 $51.67
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 23498 23652 1,540                 $50.81
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 23935 24236 3,010                 $51.02
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 22741 23232 4,910                 $91.72
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 23652 23935 2,830                 $50.81
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 25341 25868 5,270                 $99.43
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 24236 24555 3,190                 $54.88
01-13820-01 11441 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 23232 23498 2,660                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 17236 17485 2,490                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 16525 16778 2,530                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 18747 19011 2,640                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 19011 19340 3,290                 $57.02
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 16996 17236 2,400                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 18177 18495 3,180                 $54.67
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 16039 16231 1,920                 $33.87
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 16778 16996 2,180                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 17856 18177 3,210                 $55.31
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 18495 18747 2,520                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 16231 16525 2,940                 $50.81
01-13830-00 11476 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 17485 17856 3,710                 $66.02
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 28104 28353 2,490                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 29380 29625 2,450                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 29625 29886 2,610                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 28353 28612 2,590                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 27485 27807 3,220                 $55.52
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 28856 29141 2,850                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 26862 27127 2,650                 $33.87
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 27127 27485 3,580                 $63.23
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 29886 30352 4,660                 $86.37
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 29141 29380 2,390                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 27807 28104 2,970                 $50.81
01-13840-00 11478 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 28612 28856 2,440                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 28541 28877 3,360                 $58.52
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 26813 26988 1,750                 $33.87
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 29597 29942 3,450                 $60.45
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 27991 28246 2,550                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 27760 27991 2,310                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 29335 29597 2,620                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 29125 29335 2,100                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 27287 27482 1,950                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 26988 27287 2,990                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 28877 29125 2,480                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 28246 28541 2,950                 $50.81
01-13850-00 11498 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 27482 27760 2,780                 $50.81
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 19616 20023 4,070                 $73.73
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 19256 19616 3,600                 $63.66
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 21695 21906 2,110                 $50.81
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 20533 20933 4,000                 $72.23
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 22316 22670 3,540                 $62.38
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 18956 19256 3,000                 $33.87
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 20023 20533 5,100                 $95.79
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 21906 22082 1,760                 $50.81
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 21187 21448 2,610                 $50.81
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 20933 21187 2,540                 $50.81
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 22082 22316 2,340                 $50.81
01-13860-01 11512 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 21448 21695 2,470                 $50.81
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 19935 20250 3,150                 $54.02
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01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 18280 18564 2,840                 $50.81
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 20250 20569 3,190                 $54.88
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 17620 17920 3,000                 $50.81
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 18865 19205 3,400                 $59.38
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 19205 19539 3,340                 $58.09
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 17381 17620 2,390                 $33.87
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 20569 20901 3,320                 $57.66
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 18564 18865 3,010                 $51.02
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 19539 19935 3,960                 $71.37
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 20901 21246 3,450                 $60.45
01-13870-00 11565 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 17920 18280 3,600                 $63.66
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 6758 6814 560                     $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 6724 6758 340                     $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 6661 6724 630                     $33.87
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 7153 7283 1,300                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 6814 6891 770                     $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 7283 7447 1,640                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 7447 7605 1,580                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 7739 7915 1,760                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 6891 7011 1,200                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 7605 7739 1,340                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 7011 7153 1,420                 $50.81
01-13880-01 11574 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 7915 8160 2,450                 $50.81
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 29602 30091 4,890                 $91.29
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 20 6 2024 27987 28310 3,230                 $37.15
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 30480 30907 4,270                 $78.01
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 28768 29234 4,660                 $86.37
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 31737 32093 3,560                 $62.81
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 32093 32562 4,690                 $87.01
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 30907 31324 4,170                 $75.87
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 32562 33080 5,180                 $97.51
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 29234 29602 3,680                 $65.38
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 31324 31737 4,130                 $75.01
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 30091 30480 3,890                 $69.87
01-13890-00 11596 WOODY A BVD 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 20 7 2024 28310 28768 4,580                 $84.65
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY N BVD 9/1/2024 8/19/2024 8/26/2024 20 8 2024 28543 28543 -                      $9.53
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY D BVD 4/25/2025 3/25/2025 4/21/2025 20 4 2025 28562 28562 -                      $45.73
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 20 9 2024 28543 28552 90                       $50.81
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 20 3 2025 28562 28562 -                      $50.81
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 20 12 2024 28562 28562 -                      $50.81
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 20 1 2025 28562 28562 -                      $50.81
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 20 10 2024 28552 28560 80                       $50.81
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 20 11 2024 28560 28562 20                       $50.81
01-13900-01 11598 WOODY A BVD 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 20 2 2025 28562 28562 -                      $50.81
01-13900-02 11598 WOODY A BVD 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 20 5 2025 28569 28574 50                       $50.81
01-13900-02 11598 WOODY N BVD 5/1/2025 4/21/2025 4/25/2025 20 4 2025 28562 28569 70                       $6.56
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Account House # Street Status Account Class Bill Date Start Date End Date Rate Code Cons Mth Cons Year Begin Read  End Read Consumption Total Billed
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 46389 47037 6,480                 $125.35
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 42816 43805 9,890                 $198.39
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 44937 45668 7,310                 $143.13
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 41900 42816 9,160                 $182.76
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 43805 44937 11,320               $229.02
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 47037 47636 5,990                 $114.86
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 41029 41900 8,710                 $173.12
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 45668 46389 7,210                 $140.99
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 40265 41029 7,640                 $150.20
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 39585 40265 6,800                 $88.13
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 47636 48212 5,760                 $109.93
01-00060-00 11011 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 48212 48828 6,160                 $118.50
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 21904 22068 1,640                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 22224 22416 1,920                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 21019 21178 1,590                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 22068 22224 1,560                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 20844 21019 1,750                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 20534 20680 1,460                 $33.87
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 21515 21705 1,900                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 21317 21515 1,980                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 22416 22658 2,420                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 21705 21904 1,990                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 20680 20844 1,640                 $50.81
01-00070-00 11015 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 21178 21317 1,390                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 12118 12268 1,500                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 11962 12118 1,560                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 12601 12786 1,850                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 11783 11962 1,790                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 12268 12441 1,730                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 12923 13067 1,440                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 11582 11783 2,010                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 12441 12601 1,600                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 13067 13221 1,540                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 12786 12923 1,370                 $50.81
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 11477 11582 1,050                 $33.87
01-00080-00 11017 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 13221 13351 1,300                 $50.81
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 24193 24507 3,140                 $53.81
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 21128 21236 1,080                 $33.87
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 23049 23484 4,350                 $79.73
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 21370 21709 3,390                 $59.16
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 23870 24193 3,230                 $55.74
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 22367 22722 3,550                 $62.59
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 22033 22367 3,340                 $58.09
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 21236 21370 1,340                 $50.81
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 21709 22033 3,240                 $55.95
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 23484 23870 3,860                 $69.23
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 22722 23049 3,270                 $56.59
01-00090-02 11031 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 24507 24848 3,410                 $59.59
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 35516 35627 1,110                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 34808 35043 2,350                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 33342 34337 9,950                 $199.68
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 35627 35826 1,990                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 35262 35516 2,540                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 32498 33342 8,440                 $111.55
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 34606 34808 2,020                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 35826 35957 1,310                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 35957 36103 1,460                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 36103 36253 1,500                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 34337 34606 2,690                 $50.81
01-00100-00 11040 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 35043 35262 2,190                 $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 23707 24021 3,140                 $53.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 22663 22953 2,900                 $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 24532 24793 2,610                 $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH D WOODS 4/25/2025 3/25/2025 4/24/2025 40 4 2025 24793 24874 810                    $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 22953 23417 4,640                 $85.94
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 24021 24283 2,620                 $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 21801 22023 2,220                 $33.87
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 24283 24532 2,490                 $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 23417 23707 2,900                 $50.81
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 22344 22663 3,190                 $54.88
01-00110-00 11042 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 22023 22344 3,210                 $55.31
01-00110-01 11042 146TH N WOODS 5/1/2025 4/24/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 24874 24874 -                     $1.64
01-00110-01 11042 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 24874 25258 3,840                 $68.80
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 17390 17708 3,180                 $36.44
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 18853 18914 610                    $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 18795 18853 580                    $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 18974 19072 980                    $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 18569 18662 930                    $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 18169 18391 2,220                 $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 17947 18169 2,220                 $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 18662 18737 750                    $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 18737 18795 580                    $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 17708 17947 2,390                 $50.81
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01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 18391 18569 1,780                 $50.81
01-00120-00 11043 146TH A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 18914 18974 600                    $50.81
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 84534 85280 7,460                 $146.34
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 87250 87887 6,370                 $123.00
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 83195 84269 10,740               $216.60
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 85280 86319 10,390               $209.10
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 89406 90519 11,130               $224.95
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 88296 89406 11,100               $224.31
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 90519 91894 13,750               $281.08
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 91894 93209 13,150               $268.22
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 84269 84534 2,650                 $50.81
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 82942 83195 2,530                 $33.87
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 86319 87250 9,310                 $185.97
01-00130-01 11001 ZAISER A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 87887 88296 4,090                 $74.16
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 15219 15266 470                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 15266 15327 610                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 15069 15173 1,040                 $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 14749 14796 470                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 14648 14702 540                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 14796 14847 510                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 14538 14648 1,100                 $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 14491 14538 470                    $33.87
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 14887 15069 1,820                 $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 14847 14887 400                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 14702 14749 470                    $50.81
01-03330-01 10952 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 15173 15219 460                    $50.81
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 32630 33188 5,580                 $106.07
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 33726 34232 5,060                 $94.94
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 37095 37625 5,300                 $100.08
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 34232 34781 5,490                 $104.15
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 36494 37095 6,010                 $115.28
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 35417 35943 5,260                 $99.22
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 32092 32630 5,380                 $101.79
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 33188 33726 5,380                 $101.79
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 31649 32092 4,430                 $81.44
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 31263 31649 3,860                 $46.15
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 34781 35417 6,360                 $122.78
01-03340-00 10953 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 35943 36494 5,510                 $104.57
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 19224 19600 3,760                 $67.09
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 18860 19224 3,640                 $64.52
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 17882 18364 4,820                 $89.79
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 16969 17254 2,850                 $50.81
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 17557 17882 3,250                 $56.17
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 16709 16969 2,600                 $50.81
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 19985 20360 3,750                 $66.88
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 17254 17557 3,030                 $51.45
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 18364 18421 570                    $50.81
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 18421 18860 4,390                 $80.58
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 16501 16709 2,080                 $33.87
01-03360-00 10965 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 19600 19985 3,850                 $69.02
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 7863 7998 1,350                 $33.87
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 7998 8136 1,380                 $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 8325 8381 560                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 8676 8736 600                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 8136 8265 1,290                 $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 8793 8839 460                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 8457 8676 2,190                 $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 8265 8325 600                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 8839 8914 750                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 8736 8793 570                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 8914 8970 560                    $50.81
01-03370-00 10987 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 8381 8457 760                    $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 35698 35965 2,670                 $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 35965 36205 2,400                 $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 36539 36888 3,490                 $61.31
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 35393 35698 3,050                 $51.88
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 33743 33943 2,000                 $33.87
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 34281 34536 2,550                 $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 34536 34758 2,220                 $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 34758 35053 2,950                 $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 33943 34281 3,380                 $58.95
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 35053 35215 1,620                 $50.81
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 36205 36539 3,340                 $58.09
01-03400-00 11002 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 35215 35393 1,780                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 10910 11115 2,050                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 11115 11363 2,480                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 8587 8812 2,250                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 11363 11604 2,410                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 10709 10910 2,010                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 10388 10709 3,210                 $55.31
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 9491 10388 8,970                 $178.69
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 8997 9233 2,360                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 9233 9491 2,580                 $50.81
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 8095 8352 2,570                 $33.87
01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 8352 8587 2,350                 $50.81
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01-03410-00 11009 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 8812 8997 1,850                 $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 21180 21236 560                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 21101 21135 340                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 21236 21285 490                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 20383 20446 630                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 20324 20383 590                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 21005 21101 960                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 20502 20657 1,550                 $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 19786 20034 2,480                 $33.87
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 21135 21180 450                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 20446 20502 560                    $50.81
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 20657 21005 3,480                 $61.09
01-03420-03 11011 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 20034 20324 2,900                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 13617 13748 1,310                 $33.87
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 13924 14085 1,610                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 15346 15507 1,610                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 14224 14376 1,520                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 15188 15346 1,580                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 13748 13924 1,760                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 14376 14545 1,690                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 14085 14224 1,390                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 14891 15042 1,510                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 14545 14717 1,720                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 14717 14891 1,740                 $50.81
01-03430-00 11023 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 15042 15188 1,460                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 10604 10665 610                    $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 10118 10244 1,260                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 9664 9779 1,150                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 10244 10322 780                    $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 9591 9664 730                    $33.87
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 10523 10604 810                    $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 9936 10118 1,820                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 10795 10985 1,900                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 10665 10795 1,300                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 10430 10523 930                    $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 9779 9936 1,570                 $50.81
01-03440-00 11026 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 10322 10430 1,080                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 21583 22686 11,030               $222.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 19810 20005 1,950                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 19362 19595 2,330                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 19190 19362 1,720                 $33.87
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 20483 20650 1,670                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 20291 20483 1,920                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 21259 21583 3,240                 $55.95
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 21054 21259 2,050                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 20650 20856 2,060                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 20005 20291 2,860                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 19595 19810 2,150                 $50.81
01-03450-02 11038 BUCKEYE A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 20856 21054 1,980                 $50.81
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 27759 28192 4,330                 $79.30
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 30772 31090 3,180                 $54.67
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 31090 31467 3,770                 $67.30
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 27450 27759 3,090                 $35.16
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 30186 30495 3,090                 $52.74
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 28834 29212 3,780                 $67.52
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 30495 30772 2,770                 $50.81
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 28518 28834 3,160                 $54.24
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 29512 29810 2,980                 $50.81
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 29810 30186 3,760                 $67.09
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 29212 29512 3,000                 $50.81
01-09340-00 14532 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 28192 28518 3,260                 $56.38
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 20814 21042 2,280                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 18872 19075 2,030                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 17586 17814 2,280                 $33.87
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 17814 18437 6,230                 $120.00
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 19489 19684 1,950                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 20622 20814 1,920                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 19261 19489 2,280                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 19900 20245 3,450                 $60.45
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 19684 19900 2,160                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 18437 18872 4,350                 $79.73
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 19075 19261 1,860                 $50.81
01-09350-00 14545 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 20245 20622 3,770                 $67.30
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 59287 59960 6,730                 $130.71
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 64187 64918 7,310                 $143.13
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 64918 65657 7,390                 $144.84
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 65657 67191 15,340               $315.13
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 56840 58111 12,710               $172.53
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 58111 59287 11,760               $238.45
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 61242 61968 7,260                 $142.06
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 60607 61242 6,350                 $122.57
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 59960 60607 6,470                 $125.14
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 63436 64187 7,510                 $147.41
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 61968 62696 7,280                 $142.49
01-09360-00 14554 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 62696 63436 7,400                 $145.06

Agenda Item #4.

Page 27 of 42



01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 17479 17684 2,050                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 16849 17054 2,050                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 17054 17270 2,160                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 16670 16849 1,790                 $33.87
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 17270 17479 2,090                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 18548 18733 1,850                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 18733 18934 2,010                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 17900 18136 2,360                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 18338 18548 2,100                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 18934 19174 2,400                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 18136 18338 2,020                 $50.81
01-09370-00 14576 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 17684 17900 2,160                 $50.81
01-09380-00 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 27808 27868 600                    $50.81
01-09380-00 14598 ROSEBUD D WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 27868 28195 3,270                 $56.59
01-09380-00 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 27741 27808 670                    $50.81
01-09380-00 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 27684 27741 570                    $50.81
01-09380-00 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 27464 27684 2,200                 $33.87
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 29578 30036 4,580                 $84.65
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 29082 29578 4,960                 $92.79
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 30036 30357 3,210                 $55.31
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 30607 30868 2,610                 $50.81
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 28675 29082 4,070                 $73.73
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD N WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 28195 28675 4,800                 $89.37
01-09380-01 14598 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 30357 30607 2,500                 $50.81
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 42195 42687 4,920                 $91.94
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 38071 38624 5,530                 $105.00
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 40018 40459 4,410                 $81.01
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 40920 41383 4,630                 $85.72
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 40459 40920 4,610                 $85.30
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 41809 42195 3,860                 $69.23
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 37119 37532 4,130                 $50.01
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 38624 39461 8,370                 $165.84
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 42687 43196 5,090                 $95.58
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 41383 41809 4,260                 $77.80
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 37532 38071 5,390                 $102.00
01-09390-00 14632 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 39461 40018 5,570                 $105.86
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 24669 25074 4,050                 $73.30
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 26130 26478 3,480                 $61.09
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 22853 23165 3,120                 $35.58
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 24281 24669 3,880                 $69.66
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 26478 26860 3,820                 $68.37
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 26860 27216 3,560                 $62.81
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 25074 25460 3,860                 $69.23
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 23165 23533 3,680                 $65.38
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 25813 26130 3,170                 $54.45
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 25460 25813 3,530                 $62.16
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 23835 24281 4,460                 $82.08
01-09400-00 14674 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 23533 23835 3,020                 $51.24
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 16268 16355 870                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 16676 16751 750                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 16517 16596 790                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 17035 17328 2,930                 $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 16435 16517 820                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 16355 16435 800                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 16596 16676 800                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 16099 16191 920                    $33.87
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 16836 16912 760                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 16912 17035 1,230                 $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 16191 16268 770                    $50.81
01-09410-00 14681 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 16751 16836 850                    $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 11293 11409 1,160                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 11039 11165 1,260                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 10911 11039 1,280                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 10375 10536 1,610                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 10568 10671 1,030                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 10261 10375 1,140                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 10175 10261 860                    $33.87
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 10816 10911 950                    $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 11165 11293 1,280                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 10671 10816 1,450                 $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 10536 10568 320                    $50.81
01-09420-00 14696 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 11409 11567 1,580                 $50.81
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 36024 36429 4,050                 $73.30
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 34397 34823 4,260                 $77.80
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 35620 36024 4,040                 $73.09
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 36429 36833 4,040                 $73.09
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 35239 35620 3,810                 $68.16
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 33536 33878 3,420                 $39.87
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 37967 38431 4,640                 $85.94
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 37188 37549 3,610                 $63.88
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 33878 34397 5,190                 $97.72
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 37549 37967 4,180                 $76.09
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 36833 37188 3,550                 $62.59
01-09430-00 14700 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 34823 35239 4,160                 $75.66
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 31382 31746 3,640                 $64.52
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01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 32448 32786 3,380                 $58.95
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 31746 32062 3,160                 $54.24
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 32062 32448 3,860                 $69.23
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 33742 33990 2,480                 $50.81
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 33172 33521 3,490                 $61.31
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 33990 34215 2,250                 $50.81
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 30771 31108 3,370                 $58.74
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 33521 33742 2,210                 $50.81
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 31108 31382 2,740                 $50.81
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 30396 30771 3,750                 $44.58
01-09440-00 14708 ROSEBUD A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 32786 33172 3,860                 $69.23
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 7986 8096 1,100                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 7470 7590 1,200                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 6756 6956 2,000                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 7782 7889 1,070                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 7889 7986 970                    $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 7154 7323 1,690                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 7693 7782 890                    $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 7323 7470 1,470                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 7590 7693 1,030                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 8096 8214 1,180                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 6956 7154 1,980                 $50.81
01-12850-02 10950 ZAISER A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 6665 6756 910                    $33.87
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 4507 4528 210                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 4448 4472 240                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 4641 4673 320                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 4493 4507 140                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 4719 4745 260                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 4414 4448 340                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 4673 4719 460                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 4604 4641 370                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 4472 4493 210                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 4528 4571 430                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 4571 4604 330                    $50.81
01-12860-01 10960 ZAISER A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 4397 4414 170                    $33.87
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 21523 21745 2,220                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 20742 20930 1,880                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 20930 21122 1,920                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 19489 19774 2,850                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 21122 21317 1,950                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 20274 20526 2,520                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 21317 21523 2,060                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 19774 20037 2,630                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 20526 20742 2,160                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 20037 20274 2,370                 $50.81
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 19295 19489 1,940                 $33.87
01-12890-00 14562 WASHINGTON A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 21745 22027 2,820                 $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 3907 3925 180                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 3883 3907 240                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 4062 4083 210                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 3858 3883 250                    $33.87
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 4130 4191 610                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 4103 4130 270                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 4013 4044 310                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 4083 4103 200                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 4044 4062 180                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 3960 4013 530                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 3925 3960 350                    $50.81
01-12900-00 14564 WASHINGTON A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 4083 4083 -                     $50.81
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 7845 8351 5,060                 $63.29
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 8913 9332 4,190                 $76.30
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 10756 11179 4,230                 $77.16
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 10396 10756 3,600                 $63.66
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 11534 11861 3,270                 $56.59
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 12205 12656 4,510                 $83.15
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 9703 10071 3,680                 $65.38
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 8351 8913 5,620                 $106.93
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 9332 9703 3,710                 $66.02
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 11179 11534 3,550                 $62.59
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 11861 12205 3,440                 $60.23
01-12905-00 10951 ZAISER A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 10071 10396 3,250                 $56.17
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 28265 28671 4,060                 $73.52
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 26722 27105 3,830                 $68.59
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 28671 29035 3,640                 $64.52
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 27847 28265 4,180                 $76.09
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 25948 26231 2,830                 $33.87
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 29035 29415 3,800                 $67.95
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 26231 26722 4,910                 $91.72
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 30086 30469 3,830                 $68.59
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 27514 27847 3,330                 $57.88
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 29713 30086 3,730                 $66.45
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 29415 29713 2,980                 $50.81
01-12910-00 14572 WASHINGTON A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 27105 27514 4,090                 $74.16
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 40 5 2025 4402 4402 -                     $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 40 7 2024 3975 4037 620                    $50.81
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01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 40 12 2024 4238 4267 290                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 40 4 2025 4402 4402 -                     $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 40 1 2025 4267 4365 980                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 40 9 2024 4094 4157 630                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 40 8 2024 4037 4094 570                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 40 11 2024 4217 4238 210                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 40 3 2025 4402 4402 -                     $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 40 10 2024 4157 4217 600                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 40 2 2025 4365 4402 370                    $50.81
01-12920-00 14574 WASHINGTON A WOODS 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 40 6 2024 3892 3975 830                    $33.87

1,235,300      
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Account House # Street Status Account Class Bill Date Start Date End Date Rate Code Cons Mth Cons Year Begin Read  End Read Consumption Total Billed
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 29808 30140 3,320                 $57.66
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 29522 29808 2,860                 $50.81
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 30506 30715 2,090                 $50.81
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 30140 30320 1,800                 $50.81
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 30972 31241 2,690                 $50.81
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 27379 27607 2,280                 $33.87
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 29268 29522 2,540                 $50.81
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 28594 29268 6,740                 $130.92
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 30320 30506 1,860                 $50.81
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 27607 28090 4,830                 $90.01
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 28090 28594 5,040                 $94.51
01-00140-00 11292 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 30715 30972 2,570                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 10718 10809 910                     $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 10625 10718 930                     $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 11028 11180 1,520                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 10514 10625 1,110                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 10445 10514 690                     $33.87
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 11180 11304 1,240                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 11552 11669 1,170                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 10809 11028 2,190                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 11304 11436 1,320                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 11436 11552 1,160                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 11669 11784 1,150                 $50.81
01-00150-01 11320 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 11784 11924 1,400                 $50.81
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 45960 46541 5,810                 $74.00
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 47945 48234 2,890                 $50.81
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 49195 49503 3,080                 $52.52
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 46541 47165 6,240                 $120.21
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 47165 47634 4,690                 $87.01
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 48821 49195 3,740                 $66.66
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 48493 48821 3,280                 $56.81
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 49802 50128 3,260                 $56.38
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 49503 49802 2,990                 $50.81
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 50128 52147 20,190               $419.02
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 48234 48493 2,590                 $50.81
01-00160-00 11321 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 47634 47945 3,110                 $53.17
01-00170-00 11325 147TH D WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/27/2024 30 6 2024 11395 11590 1,950                 $42.34
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 12088 12225 1,370                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 12225 12351 1,260                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 12615 12727 1,120                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 11953 12088 1,350                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 11815 11953 1,380                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH N WESTW 8/1/2024 6/28/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 11590 11660 700                     $40.35
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 12846 12967 1,210                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 12727 12846 1,190                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 12498 12615 1,170                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 11660 11815 1,550                 $50.81
01-00170-01 11325 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 12351 12498 1,470                 $50.81
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 30095 30436 3,410                 $59.59
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 30436 30793 3,570                 $63.02
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 31595 31904 3,090                 $52.74
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 28606 28875 2,690                 $33.87
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 31904 32147 2,430                 $50.81
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 31228 31595 3,670                 $65.16
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 32147 32486 3,390                 $59.16
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 29328 29721 3,930                 $70.73
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 29721 30095 3,740                 $66.66
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 28875 29328 4,530                 $83.58
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 32486 32842 3,560                 $62.81
01-00180-00 11329 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 30793 31228 4,350                 $79.73
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 40154 40795 6,410                 $123.85
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 43639 44252 6,130                 $117.85
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 41987 42599 6,120                 $117.64
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 42599 43099 5,000                 $93.65
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 39081 39622 5,410                 $102.43
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 37768 38513 7,450                 $146.13
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 38513 39081 5,680                 $108.22
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 39622 40154 5,320                 $100.50
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 43099 43639 5,400                 $102.22
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 37267 37768 5,010                 $62.57
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 41400 41987 5,870                 $112.29
01-00190-00 11332 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 40795 41400 6,050                 $116.14
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 18831 19233 4,020                 $48.44
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 19887 20222 3,350                 $58.31
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 22235 22539 3,040                 $51.67
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 22539 22920 3,810                 $68.16
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 20222 20606 3,840                 $68.80
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 19233 19541 3,080                 $52.52
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 21839 22235 3,960                 $71.37
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 20606 21002 3,960                 $71.37
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 21413 21839 4,260                 $77.80
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 19541 19887 3,460                 $60.66
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 22920 23442 5,220                 $98.36
01-00200-01 11357 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 21002 21413 4,110                 $74.59
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 32725 33115 3,900                 $70.09
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01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 29619 29946 3,270                 $56.59
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 31212 31669 4,570                 $84.44
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 29946 30301 3,550                 $62.59
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 32406 32725 3,190                 $54.88
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 28924 29227 3,030                 $34.30
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 33115 33619 5,040                 $94.51
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 30790 31212 4,220                 $76.94
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 32079 32406 3,270                 $56.59
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 30301 30790 4,890                 $91.29
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 31669 32079 4,100                 $74.37
01-00210-01 11368 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 29227 29619 3,920                 $70.52
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 32698 32951 2,530                 $50.81
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 32115 32438 3,230                 $37.15
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 33477 33815 3,380                 $58.95
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 34207 34566 3,590                 $63.45
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 32438 32698 2,600                 $50.81
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 35149 35674 5,250                 $99.01
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 33204 33477 2,730                 $50.81
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 33815 34207 3,920                 $70.52
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 35674 35985 3,110                 $53.17
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 32951 33204 2,530                 $50.81
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 34801 35149 3,480                 $61.09
01-00220-00 11374 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 34566 34801 2,350                 $50.81
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 46224 46886 6,620                 $128.35
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 43641 44263 6,220                 $119.78
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 43104 43641 5,370                 $101.58
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 42513 43104 5,910                 $113.14
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 44877 45619 7,420                 $145.49
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 41912 42513 6,010                 $115.28
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 47632 49149 15,170               $311.49
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 40973 41404 4,310                 $52.58
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 46886 47632 7,460                 $146.34
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 44263 44877 6,140                 $118.07
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 41404 41912 5,080                 $95.36
01-00230-01 11375 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 45619 46224 6,050                 $116.14
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 11796 12185 3,890                 $69.87
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 13372 13563 1,910                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 12627 12775 1,480                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 11654 11796 1,420                 $33.87
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 12185 12319 1,340                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 12775 12896 1,210                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 12467 12627 1,600                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 13006 13121 1,150                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 13235 13372 1,370                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 13121 13235 1,140                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 12319 12467 1,480                 $50.81
01-00240-00 11383 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 12896 13006 1,100                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 32680 32980 3,000                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 32980 33221 2,410                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 32398 32680 2,820                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 33221 33506 2,850                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 31864 32155 2,910                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 33849 34378 5,290                 $99.86
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 31572 31864 2,920                 $50.81
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 30848 31174 3,260                 $56.38
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 30518 30848 3,300                 $38.15
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 31174 31572 3,980                 $71.80
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 33506 33849 3,430                 $60.02
01-00250-00 11386 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 32155 32398 2,430                 $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 3916 3933 170                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 3848 3872 240                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 3985 4046 610                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 3706 3721 150                     $33.87
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 4046 4087 410                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 3962 3985 230                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 3872 3904 320                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 3904 3916 120                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 4087 4156 690                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 3933 3962 290                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 3788 3848 600                     $50.81
01-00260-00 11402 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 3721 3788 670                     $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 20823 21067 2,440                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 19008 19235 2,270                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 19952 20202 2,500                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 20414 20592 1,780                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 18383 18525 1,420                 $33.87
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 19452 19682 2,300                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 18525 18787 2,620                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 18787 19008 2,210                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 20202 20414 2,120                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 20592 20823 2,310                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 19235 19452 2,170                 $50.81
01-00270-00 11439 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 19682 19952 2,700                 $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 8846 8846 -                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 8318 8391 730                     $33.87
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 8846 8846 -                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 8846 8846 -                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 8488 8575 870                     $50.81
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01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 8391 8488 970                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 8846 8846 -                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 8575 8634 590                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 8701 8846 1,450                 $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 8846 8846 -                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 8846 8846 -                     $50.81
01-00280-00 11446 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 8634 8701 670                     $50.81
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 40883 41386 5,030                 $94.29
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 38854 39530 6,760                 $131.35
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 41386 41795 4,090                 $74.16
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 42586 43019 4,330                 $79.30
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 38076 38854 7,780                 $153.20
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 42193 42586 3,930                 $70.73
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 37463 38076 6,130                 $78.57
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 41795 42193 3,980                 $71.80
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 40443 40883 4,400                 $80.80
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 39530 40022 4,920                 $91.94
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 43019 44465 14,460               $296.28
01-00290-02 11453 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 40022 40443 4,210                 $76.73
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 36291 36662 3,710                 $66.02
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 37336 37629 2,930                 $50.81
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 37897 38154 2,570                 $50.81
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 38704 39030 3,260                 $56.38
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 35973 36291 3,180                 $54.67
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 37629 37897 2,680                 $50.81
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 39030 39304 2,740                 $50.81
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 38440 38704 2,640                 $50.81
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 38154 38440 2,860                 $50.81
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 36662 37009 3,470                 $60.88
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 35765 35973 2,080                 $33.87
01-00300-05 11479 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 37009 37336 3,270                 $56.59
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 48668 49288 6,200                 $119.35
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 44756 45378 6,220                 $119.78
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 48127 48668 5,410                 $102.43
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 46662 47441 7,790                 $153.41
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 43063 44092 10,290               $206.96
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 44092 44756 6,640                 $128.78
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 41435 42057 6,220                 $79.85
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 49288 49982 6,940                 $135.20
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 45378 46015 6,370                 $123.00
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 42057 43063 10,060               $202.04
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 47441 48127 6,860                 $133.49
01-00310-01 11482 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 46015 46662 6,470                 $125.14
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 10452 10647 1,950                 $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 10325 10390 650                     $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 10281 10325 440                     $33.87
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 10647 10855 2,080                 $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 11270 11406 1,360                 $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 11058 11270 2,120                 $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 11406 11420 140                     $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 10429 10452 230                     $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 10855 11058 2,030                 $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 10390 10429 390                     $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 10390 10390 -                     $50.81
01-00320-00 11504 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 11420 11472 520                     $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 19111 19286 1,750                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 18145 18336 1,910                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 18336 18579 2,430                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 18762 18928 1,660                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 18579 18762 1,830                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 18005 18145 1,400                 $33.87
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 18928 19111 1,830                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 19286 19469 1,830                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 20329 20521 1,920                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 19469 19625 1,560                 $50.81
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 19783 20329 5,460                 $103.50
01-00330-00 11513 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 19625 19783 1,580                 $50.81
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 37888 38306 4,180                 $76.09
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 36756 37166 4,100                 $74.37
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 35739 36266 5,270                 $99.43
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 37530 37888 3,580                 $63.23
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 35333 35739 4,060                 $49.01
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 39464 39861 3,970                 $71.59
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 39861 40332 4,710                 $87.44
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 39083 39464 3,810                 $68.16
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 37166 37530 3,640                 $64.52
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 38306 38699 3,930                 $70.73
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 38699 39083 3,840                 $68.80
01-00340-00 11526 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 36266 36756 4,900                 $91.51
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 21511 21783 2,720                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 23410 23620 2,100                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 24040 24275 2,350                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 22765 23115 3,500                 $61.52
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 23811 24040 2,290                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 22281 22508 2,270                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 22056 22281 2,250                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 22508 22765 2,570                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 21309 21511 2,020                 $33.87

Agenda Item #4.

Page 33 of 42



01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 23620 23811 1,910                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 23115 23410 2,950                 $50.81
01-00350-00 11535 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 21783 22056 2,730                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 21152 21288 1,360                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 20540 20756 2,160                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 21778 21925 1,470                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 21925 22071 1,460                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 20944 21152 2,080                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 20026 20036 100                     $33.87
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 21609 21778 1,690                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 21465 21609 1,440                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 20756 20944 1,880                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 20304 20540 2,360                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 21288 21465 1,770                 $50.81
01-00360-00 11548 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 20036 20304 2,680                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 17583 17725 1,420                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 18092 18278 1,860                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 17837 17958 1,210                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 17725 17837 1,120                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 17289 17420 1,310                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 17020 17183 1,630                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 17183 17289 1,060                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 16688 16863 1,750                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 16537 16688 1,510                 $33.87
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 17420 17583 1,630                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 17958 18092 1,340                 $50.81
01-00370-00 11562 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 16863 17020 1,570                 $50.81
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 16364 16734 3,700                 $43.87
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 18580 18976 3,960                 $71.37
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 20260 20594 3,340                 $58.09
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 16734 17285 5,510                 $104.57
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 19381 19817 4,360                 $79.94
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 20594 20991 3,970                 $71.59
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 18976 19381 4,050                 $73.30
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 17285 17733 4,480                 $82.51
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 17733 18195 4,620                 $85.51
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 20991 21466 4,750                 $88.30
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 18195 18580 3,850                 $69.02
01-00380-02 11468 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 19817 20260 4,430                 $81.44
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 45435 46077 6,420                 $124.07
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 46749 47719 9,700                 $194.32
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 41617 42243 6,260                 $120.64
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 42829 43440 6,110                 $117.43
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 40503 40889 3,860                 $46.15
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 47719 48466 7,470                 $146.56
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 46077 46749 6,720                 $130.49
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 42243 42829 5,860                 $112.07
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 43440 44095 6,550                 $126.85
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 44714 45435 7,210                 $140.99
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 44095 44714 6,190                 $119.14
01-00390-00 11579 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 40889 41617 7,280                 $142.49
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 34522 35080 5,580                 $106.07
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 29630 30290 6,600                 $127.92
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 28060 28376 3,160                 $36.15
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 32773 33380 6,070                 $116.57
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 33908 34522 6,140                 $118.07
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 29037 29630 5,930                 $113.57
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 30883 31518 6,350                 $122.57
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 28376 29037 6,610                 $128.14
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 30290 30883 5,930                 $113.57
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 32135 32773 6,380                 $123.21
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 31518 32135 6,170                 $118.71
01-00400-02 11596 147TH A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 33380 33908 5,280                 $99.65
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 48612 49212 6,000                 $115.07
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 50616 51095 4,790                 $89.15
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 51609 52040 4,310                 $78.87
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 47701 48213 5,120                 $96.22
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 48213 48612 3,990                 $72.02
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 49888 50616 7,280                 $142.49
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 52040 52654 6,140                 $118.07
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 51095 51609 5,140                 $96.65
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 46610 47017 4,070                 $73.73
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 47017 47701 6,840                 $133.06
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 49212 49888 6,760                 $131.35
01-00420-00 14710 ACORN A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 46284 46610 3,260                 $37.58
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 48381 48770 3,890                 $69.87
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 49103 49399 2,960                 $50.81
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 47895 48381 4,860                 $90.65
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 46231 46991 7,600                 $149.34
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 46991 47547 5,560                 $105.65
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 49734 50128 3,940                 $70.94
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 45811 46231 4,200                 $76.51
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 45362 45811 4,490                 $82.73
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 47547 47895 3,480                 $61.09
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 49399 49734 3,350                 $58.31
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 48770 49103 3,330                 $57.88
01-00430-00 14736 ACORN A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 44965 45362 3,970                 $47.72
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 23374 23676 3,020                 $51.24
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01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 24052 24268 2,160                 $50.81
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 22213 22451 2,380                 $33.87
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 24714 24926 2,120                 $50.81
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 24926 25342 4,160                 $75.66
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 24268 24528 2,600                 $50.81
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 24528 24714 1,860                 $50.81
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 23113 23374 2,610                 $50.81
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 22748 23113 3,650                 $64.73
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 22451 22748 2,970                 $50.81
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 25342 25862 5,200                 $97.93
01-13140-01 11395 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 23676 24052 3,760                 $67.09
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 22580 23068 4,880                 $91.08
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 23938 24419 4,810                 $89.58
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 24866 25218 3,520                 $61.95
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 26579 26922 3,430                 $60.02
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 22223 22580 3,570                 $42.01
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 23068 23495 4,270                 $78.01
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 25563 25869 3,060                 $52.10
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 26185 26579 3,940                 $70.94
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 23495 23938 4,430                 $81.44
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 24419 24866 4,470                 $82.30
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 25218 25563 3,450                 $60.45
01-13150-02 11397 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 25869 26185 3,160                 $54.24
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 7612 8037 4,250                 $77.59
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 5697 6198 5,010                 $62.57
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 11045 11744 6,990                 $136.28
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 9249 9733 4,840                 $90.22
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 8873 9249 3,760                 $67.09
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 9733 10146 4,130                 $75.01
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 10535 11045 5,100                 $95.79
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 10146 10535 3,890                 $69.87
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 6944 7612 6,680                 $129.64
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 6198 6944 7,460                 $146.34
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 8037 8432 3,950                 $71.16
01-13160-01 11409 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 8432 8873 4,410                 $81.01
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 37739 38300 5,610                 $106.72
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 36846 37266 4,200                 $76.51
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 34165 34690 5,250                 $66.00
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 35896 36386 4,900                 $91.51
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 39663 40145 4,820                 $89.79
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 34690 35379 6,890                 $134.13
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 38772 39184 4,120                 $74.80
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 38300 38772 4,720                 $87.65
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 36386 36846 4,600                 $85.08
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 35379 35896 5,170                 $97.29
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 39184 39663 4,790                 $89.15
01-13170-01 11412 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 37266 37739 4,730                 $87.87
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 42104 42492 3,880                 $69.66
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 42901 43285 3,840                 $68.80
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 42492 42901 4,090                 $74.16
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 44555 44965 4,100                 $74.37
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 43285 43740 4,550                 $84.01
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 40373 41126 7,530                 $147.84
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 39997 40373 3,760                 $44.72
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 41126 41650 5,240                 $98.79
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 43740 44144 4,040                 $73.09
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 44965 45512 5,470                 $103.72
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 41650 42104 4,540                 $83.80
01-13180-00 11413 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 44144 44555 4,110                 $74.59
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 24139 24500 3,610                 $63.88
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 25781 26048 2,670                 $50.81
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 26359 26682 3,230                 $55.74
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 26945 27225 2,800                 $50.81
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 25474 25781 3,070                 $52.31
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 26048 26359 3,110                 $53.17
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 25219 25474 2,550                 $50.81
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 23939 24139 2,000                 $33.87
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 27225 27633 4,080                 $73.94
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 24899 25219 3,200                 $55.09
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 26682 26945 2,630                 $50.81
01-13190-00 11425 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 24500 24899 3,990                 $72.02
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 53794 54147 3,530                 $62.16
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 54422 54719 2,970                 $50.81
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 54147 54422 2,750                 $50.81
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 56631 57066 4,350                 $79.73
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 53294 53794 5,000                 $93.65
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 55314 55815 5,010                 $93.86
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 54719 54996 2,770                 $50.81
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 56237 56631 3,940                 $70.94
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 52641 53294 6,530                 $84.28
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 54996 55314 3,180                 $54.67
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 55815 56237 4,220                 $76.94
01-13200-00 11428 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 57066 57318 2,520                 $50.81
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 29946 30229 2,830                 $50.81
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 29288 29661 3,730                 $66.45
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 27676 28165 4,890                 $91.29
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 25950 26436 4,860                 $60.43
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 29661 29946 2,850                 $50.81
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01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 28165 28543 3,780                 $67.52
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 30229 30726 4,970                 $93.01
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 27062 27676 6,140                 $118.07
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 28902 29288 3,860                 $69.23
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 26436 27062 6,260                 $120.64
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 30726 31347 6,210                 $119.57
01-13210-00 11436 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 28543 28902 3,590                 $63.45
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 22763 23019 2,560                 $50.81
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 22116 22461 3,450                 $60.45
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 23019 23278 2,590                 $50.81
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 21775 22116 3,410                 $59.59
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 23278 23638 3,600                 $63.66
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 19826 20372 5,460                 $69.00
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 21468 21775 3,070                 $52.31
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 20372 20838 4,660                 $86.37
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 20838 21147 3,090                 $52.74
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 21147 21468 3,210                 $55.31
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 22461 22763 3,020                 $51.24
01-13220-02 11437 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 23638 24122 4,840                 $90.22
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 23021 23175 1,540                 $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 22487 22593 1,060                 $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 23271 23367 960                     $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 23175 23271 960                     $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 22184 22314 1,300                 $33.87
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 23469 23746 2,770                 $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 22764 22849 850                     $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 22849 23021 1,720                 $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 22593 22681 880                     $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 22681 22764 830                     $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 23367 23469 1,020                 $50.81
01-13230-01 11449 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 22314 22487 1,730                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 16886 17041 1,550                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 17041 17217 1,760                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 17778 17902 1,240                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 16546 16713 1,670                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 17575 17778 2,030                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 18009 18189 1,800                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 17376 17575 1,990                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 16380 16546 1,660                 $33.87
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 18189 18336 1,470                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 16713 16886 1,730                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 17217 17376 1,590                 $50.81
01-13240-00 11451 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 17902 18009 1,070                 $50.81
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 26157 26462 3,050                 $51.88
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 27320 27704 3,840                 $68.80
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 25808 26157 3,490                 $61.31
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 26462 26733 2,710                 $50.81
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 24425 24799 3,740                 $66.66
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 24799 25130 3,310                 $57.45
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 23780 24053 2,730                 $33.87
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 25130 25438 3,080                 $52.52
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 25438 25808 3,700                 $65.80
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 27017 27320 3,030                 $51.45
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 26733 27017 2,840                 $50.81
01-13250-00 11454 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 24053 24425 3,720                 $66.23
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 5740 5804 640                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 6117 6182 650                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 6182 6243 610                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 5659 5740 810                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 6047 6117 700                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 5804 5887 830                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 5988 6047 590                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 5936 5962 260                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 5595 5659 640                     $33.87
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 6243 6305 620                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 5962 5988 260                     $50.81
01-13260-00 11472 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 5887 5936 490                     $50.81
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 25382 26163 7,810                 $153.84
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 29451 29826 3,750                 $66.88
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 27478 27986 5,080                 $95.36
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 28430 28894 4,640                 $85.94
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 30293 30716 4,230                 $77.16
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 27986 28430 4,440                 $81.65
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 29826 30293 4,670                 $86.58
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 27056 27478 4,220                 $76.94
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 25066 25382 3,160                 $36.15
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 28894 29451 5,570                 $105.86
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 26629 27056 4,270                 $78.01
01-13270-00 11475 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 26163 26629 4,660                 $86.37
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 20899 21130 2,310                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 21377 21595 2,180                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 21595 21836 2,410                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 20572 20716 1,440                 $33.87
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 22041 22274 2,330                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 22274 22464 1,900                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 20716 20899 1,830                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 22873 23093 2,200                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 22464 22654 1,900                 $50.81
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01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 22654 22873 2,190                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 21130 21377 2,470                 $50.81
01-13280-00 11487 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 21836 22041 2,050                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 12/1/2024 10/25/2024 11/25/2024 30 11 2024 19944 20108 1,640                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 7/1/2024 5/28/2024 6/21/2024 30 6 2024 18935 19133 1,980                 $33.87
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 11/1/2024 9/25/2024 10/25/2024 30 10 2024 19774 19944 1,700                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 5/1/2025 3/25/2025 4/25/2025 30 4 2025 20682 20829 1,470                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 2/1/2025 12/26/2024 1/27/2025 30 1 2025 20299 20438 1,390                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 9/1/2024 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 30 8 2024 19331 19559 2,280                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 4/1/2025 2/25/2025 3/25/2025 30 3 2025 20552 20682 1,300                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 6/1/2025 4/25/2025 5/27/2025 30 5 2025 20829 20981 1,520                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 10/1/2024 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 9 2024 19559 19774 2,150                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 8/1/2024 6/21/2024 7/25/2024 30 7 2024 19133 19331 1,980                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 1/1/2025 11/25/2024 12/26/2024 30 12 2024 20108 20299 1,910                 $50.81
01-13290-00 11491 WESTWOOD HILLS A WESTW 3/1/2025 1/27/2025 2/25/2025 30 2 2025 20438 20552 1,140                 $50.81

1,835,910         
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West Burlington
Subdivision Annual Meeting Minutes

Tuesday, August 13, 2024

The West Burlington City staff and Subdivision representatives met for a regular annual meeting on Tuesday, 
August 13, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. at West Burlington City Hall, 122 Broadway Street, West Burlington, Iowa.

PRESENT: City Clerk Kelly Fry, Public Works Director Chase Williams, City Administrator Gregg 
Mandsager, and Deputy City Clerk Katie Willeford
City Clerk Kelly Fry, Public Works Director Chase Williams, City Administrator Gregg 
Mandsager, Water Superintendent Troy Cline, and Deputy City Clerk Katie Willeford
Subdivision Representatives (*designated trustee):
Beaverdale - Janis Scott *, Julia Patterson*, Brad Selby*, Kyle Gugeler 
Westwood Hills - Nathan Dunham*, Chad Reckling*

Woodsman - Wayne Riniker*, Gary Adolphson, Fred Schoenewe

Discuss Fiscal Year 24/25 Water Rates for Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and Woodsman Subdivision -
Rates for all water services associated with the respective subdivision are billed at 150% of the City’s current 
monthly rate structure, effective August 2024 billing.

 Water RateFY24/25 -Effective August 2024 billing Water RateFY24/25 customers within corporate city limits

 First 3,000 gallons $ 50.80 First 3,000 gallons $ 33.87

 Next 997,000 gallons $ 21.42 Next 997,000 gallons $ 14.28

Discuss the Amended and Substituted Water Purchase Agreement-
The Water Purchase Agreement between the City of West Burlington and the Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and 
Woodsman Subdivisions was signed on July 1, 2024, and is scheduled to terminate on June 30, 2027.
Key changes in the contract are as follows:

 The water rates shall be set at 150% of the City’s current monthly rate structure.
 The Subdivisions are financially responsible for reimbursing the City for costs related to repairs, 

maintenance, and loss consumption through their escrow account established with the City.
 The Subdivisions shall make necessary improvements to the water distribution system.

 

Discuss Subdivision Escrow End of Year 23/24 Balances-
Each subdivision has an escrow account with the City of West Burlington to cover expenses related to the water 
distribution system. In addition to individual water usage, the city includes the escrow charge as a separate line 
item on the bill. The escrow charge is considered payable under the same terms and conditions as a combined 
service account and serves as a monthly contribution to the escrow fund balance. Said subdivision trustees 
establish the amount charged to Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, and Woodsman customers.

Balances as of June 30, 2024:
Subdivision         End Balance Monthly Escrow Billed per Individual
Beaverdale         $ 44,766.26                            $ 15 /$ 5
Westwood Hills                    $ 12,275.21                            $ 5 
Woodsman         $ 37,464.70                                           $ 10 
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Discuss Subdivision's Loss Consumption for Fiscal Year 23/24 and Approve Charges to Escrow-
Loss consumption is the difference between the amount of water supplied to the main meters and the amount 
of gallons billed to individuals within the subdivision. Loss consumption is caused by leaks and unauthorized use 
within the subdivision's water system. The city uses monthly water meter readings to calculate the losses by 
subtracting the total gallons billed to the individual water users within their subdivision from the gallons 
supplied to the main meter.
 
                                                         FY 23/24 Loss Consumption
Subdivision  Gallons Charges to Escrow #Breaks/Repairs 
Beaverdale  1,056,980 $ 15,999.29 (tax included)               6 
Westwood Hills                >500 Split*                 N/A **                       0
Woodsman  >500 Split* N/A**               0
*Due to meter location, Westwood and Woodsman split loss consumption. Westwood's consumption goes through Woodsman's Main 
Meter. Loss is calculated by removing both subdivisions' individual users' consumption from Woodsman's main meter consumption.
** Individual meters read on a scale of 10, whereas the subdivision main meters read on a scale of 1,000. Consumption <or> than 1,000 
gallons shall not be charged.

 
Discuss the condition and improvements for Beaverdale, Woodsman, and Westwood Hill's Water Distribution 
System-
City staff and representatives from the subdivision met to discuss future challenges, which include engaging 
subdivision residents, financial matters, and compliance issues. The subdivision has hired Klinger & Associates to 
conduct a water study of the area's infrastructure. The findings of the study will provide a better understanding 
of how to proceed with funding. It was agreed that the first payment installment would be paid from each 
subdivision's escrow account based on the percentage of users. 

Shortly after the start of FY 24/25, the city received two invoices for repairs to subdivision water mains. 
Payments were made using funds from the escrow accounts, resulting in a debit to the escrow's fund balance.
City staff consulted the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (DNR) regarding the status of the Subdivision's 
Public Water Supply Permit. The DNR will review the amended agreement and notify the parties of any 
necessary requirements.
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Water Distribution System Annual Meeting 

The City of West Burlington & The Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, And Woodsman Subdivision 
 

Historical Meeting Minutes 

 

1 
 

 

February 2006– 
The city agreed to sponsor a Community Development Block Grant application to help pay for 
improvements to the water mains in this area. Snyder & Associates completed a Water Study with 
the CDBG application at the cost of $4,500 to the Beaverdale Subdivision. The grant was not 
awarded for this project. The Beaverdale Subdivision would like to meet with the city to discuss 
improving their water mains. During earlier discussions with the City, we informed them that any 
water main replacement would need to be done in accordance with City regulations. This means the 
mains would have to be replaced with a minimum 6-inch line. A 6-inch line is the minimum size line 
necessary to support fire protection. Currently, the 2-inch lines in the subdivision do not allow for fire 
protection in the Beaverdale Subdivision. The only fire hydrants in the Beaverdale area are located 
on Beaverdale Rd. Lori Whalen with the Beaverdale Subdivision stated that they received quotes to 
replace the existing mains with the same size that is currently in place. The cost to replace the mains 
with a larger line would be much more expensive, and they feel that the residents cannot afford the 
added cost to run the larger lines. They indicated that they would like to meet with the city later to 
discuss upgrades to the mains. 

 
September 2014– 
Both parties met and discussed the age and condition of the water mains and the supply of material 
to make repairs. Francis Pump and Well has purchased the remaining supply of obsolete fittings and 
pipes to make repairs to the existing mains. 

 
November 2016–  
Parties met and discussed the water mains' age and condition and the material supply to make 
repairs. Francis Pump and Well has purchased obsolete fittings and pipes to repair the existing 
mains. Beaverdale Trustee Lori Whalen thought annexation for the subdivision would be received 
more openly now, but Lori was told the city would not likely go in that direction. The cost to the city 
would be too great for the subdivision to meet all the requirements and specifications. Contract 
obligations will be met in the year 2024. Beaverdale's electricity charges have been obsolete for a 
partial year, and Eastern Iowa Light and Power have not been charged for services. However, 
Westwood and Woodsman's electrical charges have increased due to scheduled rate changes. 

 
November 2017– 
The parties discussed the same issues as in previous years: the aging water mains and their 
condition. The future of the agreement was spoken briefly. In May 2024, the contract expires, and 
Administrator Gifford explained that if the contract is to be renewed, there is a possibility of charging 
the Subdivisions an additional fee or service charge. Mr. Reckling inquired about future sewer 
connections and was told the city has no desire to explore them at this time. 

 
July 2018-  
The city met with subdivision trustees and representatives: Fred Schoenewe (Woodsman), Lori 
Whalen (Beaverdale), Chad Reckling (Westwood Hills), Scott Salisbury (Beaverdale), Wayne Riniker 
(Woodsman), Robert Kremer (Woodsman), Tony Dixon (Woodsman) to discuss payment plan 
options for the Meter Swap Project. It was explained to those who attended that the project was 
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Water Distribution System Annual Meeting 

The City of West Burlington & The Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, And Woodsman Subdivision 
 

Historical Meeting Minutes 
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funded by those who pay sewer rates. The subdivisions will have to pay for the meters at their own 
expense. It was pointed out that the letters sent out for appointment notices had an error and stated 
there was no cost to the customer. Those who attended were informed of the error and the 12-month 
payment plan beginning 10/2018, collected in their escrow accounts. They were also told they are 
all receiving meters and installation at cost. Representatives discussed the age and condition of the 
water mains, the supply for fittings, and the potential to locate materials in the future. Westwood Hills 
will revisit the amount they contribute to their Escrow this fall. The City Administrator, Gifford, 
stressed the importance of finding alternative solutions and water providers to serve the subdivisions. 
Trustee Richard Snider has been delegated to investigate solutions and report to trustees. 

 
2020-2021- 
No meetings held due to COVID-19; Annual notification of rate changes and escrow balance(s) 
mailed to Trustee annually: 

     09/10/2019 
     08/12/2020 
     08/03/2021 
 

June 2022- 
The city met with subdivision trustees and representatives: Jody Butler & Chad Reckling of 
Westwood Hills, Julia Patterson & Richards Snider of Beaverdale, and Robert Kremer & Wayne 
Riniker of Woodsman. Staff in attendance included City Administrator Gregg Mandsager, City Clerk 
Kelly Fry, Water Superintendent Troy Cline, and Utility Billing Clerk Katie Willeford. 
 
Staff and trustees discussed several topics. The projected water rates for FY 22/23 included a $ 3.00 
decrease in the base charge. Rates will be reduced from $33.16 for the first 3,000 gallons to $30.16. 
City staff suggested trustees keep the bill the same but move the $3.00 into their escrow. Richard 
Snider, a Trustee of Beaverdale, requested a letter be sent to move $3.00 to escrow.   
 
City Administrator Mandsager informed the attending representatives that the city would charge each 
escrow for the city’s loss of consumption within their subdivision. Loss consumption is calculated by 
comparing the readings recorded on each subdivision’s main meters (the City’s point of delivery) and 
the collective total consumption per user in their designated subdivision. Trustees agreed with the 
charges and believed the consumption steps from age and conditional of materials.  
 

Escrow shall be charged as follows, including tax and adjustments for the end reading of FY 21/22 
Beaverdale’s loss consumption 
▪ Gallons: 716,640 
▪ Charged to Escrow: $ 9,655.00 
Westwood and Woodsman’s collective loss consumption 
(Loss is split between the subdivisions due to the main meter’s location: one runs through the other) 

▪ Gallons: 52,810 
▪ Charged to each Escrow: $ 355.61(each) 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item #2.

Page 41 of 42



Water Distribution System Annual Meeting 

The City of West Burlington & The Beaverdale, Westwood Hills, And Woodsman Subdivision 
 

Historical Meeting Minutes 
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September 2023-  
The city met with subdivision trustees and representatives. Staff and trustees discussed several topics. 
Richard Snider, a Trustee of Beaverdale, requested a letter be sent to move $3.00 to escrow.   
 

City Administrator Mandsager informed the attending representatives that the city has been charging 
each escrow for the city’s loss of consumption within their subdivision. Loss consumption is calculated 
by comparing the readings recorded on each subdivision’s main meters (the City’s point of delivery) and 
the collective total consumption per user in their designated subdivision as agreed upon in the previous 
meeting.  
 

Escrow was charged as follows and includes tax and adjustments for the end reading for FY 22-23: 
Beaverdale’s loss consumption 
▪ Gallons: 727,040 Gallons 
▪ Charged to Escrow: $ 10,581.19 
Westwood and Woodsman’s collective loss consumption 
(Loss is split between the subdivisions due to the main meter’s location: one runs through the other) 

▪ Gallons: 57,270 Gallons 
▪ Charged to each Escrow: $ 416.75(each) 

 
March 2024- 
Staff met with trustees and several subdivision residents and discussed several topics. City 
Administrator Mandsager highlighted a few items in the tentative amended water contract.  
1. Water rates for subdivision customers will increase by 150% of the city’s current monthly rate 

structure due to providing water services outside corporate city limits.  
2. Each subdivision will be responsible for reimbursing the city for the loss of water consumption 

based on a fiscal year total.  
3. If a subdivision’s escrow falls below $3,000, the subdivision must bring the balance to $10,000 

within 30 days. 
4. The amended agreement will begin July 1, 2024, and expire June 30, 2027. 
5. Subdivisions must make necessary improvements to their distribution system.  
 

Staff reviewed the As Of date (3/5/24) Escrow and Loss Consumption reports with attendees: 
Beaverdale’s loss consumption 
▪ Gallons: 733,550 Gallons 
▪ Charged to Escrow: $ 10,475.09 
▪ Escrow Balance: $ 41,495.69 
Westwood and Woodsman’s collective loss consumption 
(Loss is split between the subdivisions due to the main meter’s location: one runs through the other) 

▪ Gallons: 760 Gallons 
▪ Charged to each Escrow: $ 10.85(each) 
▪ Escrow Balance Westwood: $ 11,513.38 
▪ Escrow Balance Woodsman: $ 36,170.06 
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